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REGULAR MEETING
OF THE
VADNAIS HEIGHTS PLANNING COMMISSION
MAY 26, 2020
OPEN MEETING
Chairperson Evan Cordes called the Regular Meeting of the Vadnais Heights Planning
Commission to order at 7:12 p.m. on May 26, 2020.
ROLL CALL
Evan Cordes, Chairperson
Linda Bigelbach
Edward Caillier
Brian Carnes
Curt Cooper
Martin Jokinen, Vice Chairperson
Joseph Stumph
Jerry Moynagh, First Alternate
Terri Dresen, Second Alternate

Present
Present
Present
Present
Absent
Present (joined at 7:20 p.m.)
Present
Present
Present

Also present: Nolan Wall, Planning/Community Development Director; and Jeff Melcoch,
Cable Producer.
Chairperson Cordes noted an issue may have occurred with the online meeting agenda link
and that while they would be continuing with the meeting additional opportunities to
provide public input on Planning Case 20-007 would occur at either another Planning
Commission meeting or City Council meeting.
APPROVAL OF AGENDA
Upon motion by Commissioner Carnes, seconded by Commissioner Caillier, it was
“RESOLVED, to approve the May 26, 2020, Regular Meeting Agenda as
presented.”
Ayes – 7

Nays – 0

The motion carried.
APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Upon motion by Commissioner Caillier, seconded by Commissioner Bigelbach, it was
“RESOLVED, to approve the minutes of the April 28, 2020, Regular Meeting as
presented.”
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Ayes – 7

May 26, 2020
Nays – 0

The motion carried.
OPEN TO THE PUBLIC
Chairperson Cordes opened the floor to the public at 7:15 p.m. for questions and comments
on items not on the agenda.
As no one wished to address the Commission, Chairperson Cordes closed the meeting to
the public at 7:15 p.m.
PUBLIC HEARINGS
A.

Planning Case 20-007 – Ink Partnership – Variance at 1000 Labore Industrial Court.

Planning/Community Development Director Wall provided a presentation with
background information stating the applicant/property owner is requesting a variance from
the applicable standards for construction of a new driveway on the subject property. He
explained the subject property contains an existing office-warehouse building. The existing
driveway from Labore Industrial Court serving the main building entrance and parking lot
is located on the adjacent unaddressed parcel to the east, which was recently sold by the
applicant/property owner to the property owner of 3235 Labore Industrial Court. As a
result, a new driveway is required to provide direct access to the subject property in close
proximity to the existing driveway. Wall said the existing development is currently served
by two driveways from Labore Industrial Court but was developed across two parcels. He
noted that the proposed driveway is approximately 15 feet from the existing driveway to
the east and requires a 25-foot variance from the applicable 40-foot separation standard
and the easterly driveway is located on an adjacent property formerly owned by the
applicant/property owner, which was recently sold to the adjoining property owner to the
east. Therefore, direct access to the existing building’s main entrance/parking lot was
eliminated and an easement was not negotiated as part of the land transaction. The
applicant/property owner is requesting the variance in order to re-establish their own access
in close proximity to their former access. The existing building’s location and parking lot
orientation are practical difficulties that do not allow a new driveway to meet the 40-foot
separation standard from the existing driveway. Wall noted that the driveway separation
standard is intended to provide ample space between driveways to allow for appropriate
sightlines and reduce potential turning movement conflicts. Labore Industrial Court is a
cul-de-sac serving only five industrial properties and has very low traffic volumes. Wall
said that the benefit of resolving the access issue because is outweighs the potential safety
concerns, in staff’s opinion. The proposed driveway will not alter the essential character
of the area.
Commissioner Carnes commented how this action should have come before the applicant
sold the property as it established practical difficulties and could have closed off the other
entry and put in the new driveway before the property sale. He inquired about the
evergreen tree and if it would be retained or relocated. He also asked about who is
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responsible for the utility movement. Wall said one of the proposed conditions requires
the property owner to replant any vegetation removed as part of the driveway construction.
Commissioner Carnes suggested instead that we say the other property owner needs to
close the other entrance so the next one could be established outside the 40 feet. Wall said
staff considered that option but noted when the other site develops the City would like to
see what happens depending on building use, dock doors, access and circulation and could
instead impart conditions about closing off that driveway or making the property owner
comply in order to redevelop the site and provide adequate protections be placed on the
next applicant but said staff was fine with the driveway locations as proposed.
Commissioner Caillier said with the sale of the adjacent property it appears there was one
row of parking eliminated from the applicant’s property so does the remaining stalls meet
the City Code requirements. Wall replied yes and that he is unsure why the parking lot was
allowed to be put across two parcels but the parking is adequate and would be confirmed
when adjacent parcel develops.
Ken Krueger, Ink Partnership, said he was available for questions.
Chairperson Cordes asked if the driveway from the property sold would still be used as the
driveway for the new property owners. Mr. Krueger said he was not sure but it was
currently used and served as an access for part of the parking lot they purchased, adding
they developed parking on two different parcels when they sold off their driveway.
Chairperson Cordes opened the public hearing at 7:23 p.m. and outlined the public
testimony process in the virtual meeting format.
As no one wished to address the Commission, Chairperson Cordes closed the public
hearing at 7:25 p.m.
Upon motion by Commissioner Carnes, seconded by Commissioner Bigelbach, it was
“RESOLVED to recommend approval of the requested 25-foot variance from the
applicable 40-foot separation standard based on the following findings of fact:
1.
The existing uses are permitted in the Industrial District and are compliant with the
2040 Comprehensive Plan.
2.
The existing driveway serving the main building entrance/parking lot is located on
an adjacent parcel that was recently sold to an adjoining property owner and an access
easement was not established.
3.
The existing building’s location and parking lot orientation are practical difficulties
that do not allow a new driveway on the subject property to meet the 40-foot
separation standard from the existing driveway.
4.
Labore Industrial Court is a cul-de-sac serving only five industrial properties and has
low traffic volumes, which mitigates any potential traffic safety issues resulting from
the location of the proposed driveway access.
5.
The proposed driveway establishes direct access to the subject property in close
proximity to the former access and will not alter the essential character of the area.
3
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Subject to the following conditions:
1.
A zoning permit shall be submitted prior to commencement of any construction
activities on the subject property, to be reviewed/approved administratively.
2.
The driveway apron shall be constructed of concrete, including curb and gutter.
3.
Bituminous removal shall be at least two-feet-wide, using proper saw-cutting.
4.
The driveway shall be constructed in compliance with the applicable code standards,
to be reviewed/approved administratively as part of the zoning permit.
5.
The property owner shall re-plant any vegetation removed to construct the driveway,
to be reviewed/approved administratively.
Chairperson Cordes said should members of the public wish to speak but were unable to
access the website that an opportunity would be provided at an upcoming City Council
meeting or at a reconvened Planning Commission meeting if necessary.
Commissioner Jokinen’s virtual connection failed and it was noted for the record that
Alternates Moynagh or Dresen would vote in his absence.
Ayes – 7

Nays – 0

The motion carried.
NEW BUSINESS
None.
OLD BUSINESS
None.
REPORTS
A.

Council Liaison

Council Liaison Youker had nothing new to report.
B.

Planning Commissioners

None.
C.

Staff

Planning/Community Development Director Wall reported that the new Chief Building
Official would begin work on June 1 and explained how the City had utilized a private
contractor and help from White Bear Lake and White Bear Township staff during the
interim. He asked whether Planning Commission meetings would continue to be virtual
and the potential to hold meetings earlier and provide adequate notice for any public who
wish to physically attend the meetings, adding next month’s meeting would include
consideration of a site plan application for an office-warehouse building on Labore Road.
4
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Discussion was held on potential meeting time changes and consensus was to continue
holding Planning Commission meetings at 7:00 p.m.
Commissioner Jokinen returned to the meeting at 7:33 p.m.
Planning/Community Development Director Wall updated the Commission noting that the
At Home Apartment project was moving forward, and Mr. Frattalone continues to pursue
his development through work with the watershed district, and that the Luther Cadillac
project was currently delayed indefinately.
Commissioner Caillier asked about the garage condo project off of McMenemy.
Planning/Community Development Director Wall said staff have no development
agreement yet so the project is not moving forward at this time, adding it may have been
either a speculative project and likely delayed or even abandoned.
Commissioner Dresen asked if the City was considering returning to in-person meetings
now that Governor Walz was beginning to open up the State from the pandemic. Wall said
staff are waiting to decide and said it would be based on the comfort level of Planning
Commissioners and the ability to conduct safe public meetings in person but felt if those
want to continue virtual meetings that would be fine.
Commissioner Cordes encouraged the public who had questions or concerns regarding the
meeting process to contact Wall.
Wall shared a resolution passed by the City Council that provides exemptions for local
bars/restaurants to establish patio spaces in off-street parking lots based on rules and
compliance that do not cause public safety concerns. He said they hoped restaurants would
maximize this option and that all permits will be done administratively, as time is of the
essence to allow maximum flexibility. He noted that maximum flexibility is granted but
must still retain public safety on a temporary basis only to expanding seating capacity
because of the pandemic and the Governor’s orders that allowed the opening of restaurants
for outdoor patio use only.
NEXT MEETING
The next Planning Commission meeting will be held on June 23, 2020.
ADJOURN MEETING
Upon motion by Commissioner Jokinen, seconded by Commissioner Moynagh, the
meeting was adjourned at Bigelbach at 7:39 p.m.
Respectfully submitted,
Cathy Sorensen
TimeSaver Off Site Secretarial, Inc.
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Nolan W. Wall, AICP
Planning/Community Development Director

The City of Vadnais Heights
800 East County Road E
Vadnais Heights, MN 55127

651.204.6027 Phone
651.204.6100 Fax
nolan.wall@cityvadnaisheights.com

Memorandum:
TO:

Chair Cordes and Planning Commission Members

FROM:

Nolan Wall, Planning/Community Development Director

DATE:

June 23, 2020

SUBJECT:

Staff Report: Planning Case 20-009
Site Plan Review: 3391 Labore Road
Dobbelmann Properties LLC: SOS Office Furniture

Description of the Request
The applicant, on behalf of the property owner, is requesting site plan approval for construction of a new
office-showroom building on the subject property. City Code Chapter 38, Article II, Section 38-39(a)
requires site plan review for all commercial developments prior to issuance of a building permit.
Discussion
The City is using its quasi-judicial authority when considering action on zoning requests and has limited
discretion; a determination regarding whether or not the request meets the applicable code standards is
required.
Action Timeline
Received
05/21/2020

Complete
06/12/2020

60-day Deadline
08/11/2020

Extension
N/A

120-day Deadline
10/10/2020

The application and supporting materials were received on May 21 and the applicant was notified in
writing on June 3 that the application was incomplete. Upon receipt of the required additional materials,
the request was determined to be complete on June 12. In accordance with Minnesota Statutes Section
15.99, the required 60-day action deadline is August 11.
Development Summary
Site Size:
Zoning District:
Existing Land Use:
Adjacent Existing Land Uses:

Future Land Use:
Staff Report: Planning Case 20-009

2.97 Acres (+/- 129,304 SF)
Industrial
Office-Business (vacant)
North: Office-Business/Industrial
South: Office-Business/Low Density Residential
East: Undeveloped
West: Industrial
Industrial
Page 1

Adjacent Future Land Uses:
Wetlands:

North/South/East/West: Industrial
None present or impacted

Background
The applicant has a purchase agreement with the property owner and intends to construct an approximately
35,000 SF office-showroom building. The subject property formerly contained a non-conforming singlefamily residential dwelling that was demolished by the current property owner. A special use permit was
granted in 2001 for construction of a 90’ tall monopole telecommunications tower, which will remain in
its existing location in the northwest corner of the subject property. A site plan for an approximately
22,000 SF office-showroom building was approved in 2017, as part of Planning Case 17-011, but was not
constructed.
Analysis
The requests in this case include the following analysis:
Comprehensive Plan
The subject property is guided “Industrial” in the 2040 Comprehensive Plan, as are all of the adjacent
properties. The proposed uses are permitted and accessory uses, respectively, within the applicable zoning
district. In addition, the property is included within a “redevelopment/infill area,” as noted on the Future
Land Use Map.
Office-Showroom Standards
The proposed office-showroom use is a permitted use in the Industrial District, subject to the following
conditions included in City Code Chapter 38, Article I, Section 38-3:
Office showroom means a building in which at least 20 percent of the floor space is devoted to
office activities, the remainder being used for either warehousing, display, light manufacturing,
or research and testing. Floor-to-ceiling joist heights in the warehouse would be not more than
14 feet in height, except by conditional use permit, in the city center district, where such floorto-ceiling joist heights may be up to 24 feet, with the building facade design being approved by
the city council.
The proposed building includes the following use breakdown, which is compliant with the 20% minimum
standard for an office-showroom building:
Use
Warehouse
Office/sales-floor
TOTAL

Size
26,255 SF
8,689 SF
34,944 SF

Source(s): Code Review Sheet (sheet T1.2)

Percentage
75%
25%
100%

Site Plan Review
According to City Code Chapter 38, Article II, Section 38-39:
In consideration of site plan applications under this section, the planning commission and city council
shall consider the following: interrelationship with the site plan elements to conditions both on and off
the property; conformance to the city's comprehensive plan; the impact of the plan on the existing and
anticipated traffic and parking conditions; the adequacy of the site plan with respect to land use;
pedestrian and vehicular ingress and egress; building location and height; architectural and engineering
Staff Report: Planning Case 20-009
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features; landscaping; lighting; provisions for utilities; site drainage; open space; loading and unloading
areas; grading; signage; screening; setbacks; and other related matters. The planning commission may
recommend, and the city council may impose, conditions of approval that are deemed necessary.
The applicable standards are analyzed as follows:
Interrelationship with Surrounding Properties/Land Uses
The surrounding area contains mostly office/warehouse uses and H.B. Fuller’s property is across Labore
Road to the east. The area still contains several legally non-conforming single-family residential uses to
the south of the subject property. The proposed project would bring the subject property into conformance
with zoning and land use policies and improve the existing condition of the area.
Traffic
Labore Road is under Ramsey County’s jurisdiction and is classified as a B-Minor Arterial. No adverse
impacts to the existing traffic patterns in the surrounding area are anticipated.
The Labore Road right-of-way is not platted in this area and is located within an easement on the subject
property. The road was realigned in 1991 and additional right-of-way was acquired to accommodate the
flattening. Ramsey County did not turn-back, vacate, or abandon any portion of the right-of-way as part
of the project and a number of utilities are located within the original alignment. According to the County,
they retain the 66-foot-wide roadway easement over the original alignment.
Parking
The proposed off-street parking for the development is as follows:
Use

Warehouse

Retail (showroom)

Standard
1 space for each employee
on maximum shift and 1
space for each companyowned truck (if not stored
inside principal building),
plus visitors' parking.
At least 1 off-street parking
space for each 200 SF of
floor area.

Required
Spaces
10
(5 employees
3 trucks
2 visitors)

Proposed

49
(53 required)

43

Source(s): Chapter 38, Article IV, Section 38-610(e) and Hardscape Plan (sheet C3)

The proposed site plan includes a row of parking spaces along the northern property boundary line. In
order to meet the applicable standards, four additional spaces can be added to this area of the site.
The City Code requires 90-degree parking spaces to be 9’ wide by 19’ long, drive lane width of 24’, and
curb cut no wider than 24’; the proposed parking facilities meet the applicable standards. In addition, the
access driveway to the proposed parking lot is greater than 40’ from the nearest intersection and no parking
spaces have direct access from the street, as required by the City Code. The parking lot grade, surfacing,
striping will be required to meet the applicable City Code standards and will be reviewed in greater detail
as part of the building permit process.

Staff Report: Planning Case 20-009
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Pedestrian and Vehicular Ingress/Egress
The proposed development includes a sidewalk in between the front of the building and the off-street
parking lot. Labore Road does not contain any pedestrian facilities, so no connections are proposed.
City Code Chapter 38, Article III, Division 13, Section 38-421 includes the following applicable access
standards in the Industrial District:
(a) Access to industrial development shall be allowed only on arterial or collector streets, or a
street specifically designed for such development.
Labore Road is classified as an arterial road.
(b) Curb cuts within a single proposed site shall not be spaced closer than 150 feet. Industrial
developments of a small scale shall be encouraged to develop a common access drive and
parking facilities. Incentives, such as reduction in setback or parking requirements, may be
provided at the discretion of the city council.
The proposed driveways are approximately 180’ apart.
(c) A turning lane and its appropriate right-of-way must be provided if the city council
determines that one is needed.
Ramsey County has reviewed the proposed plans and is not requiring any roadway improvements
be constructed as part of the development.
City Code Chapter 38, Article IV, Section 38-610(b) contains the following additional applicable
driveway standards:
(6) Distance from intersection. No curb cut access shall be located less than 40 feet from the
intersection of 2 or more street rights-of-way. This distance shall be measured from the
intersection of lot lines.
There are no intersections within 40’ of the proposed driveways.
(7) Curb cut width. No curb cut access shall exceed 24 feet in width unless approved by the city
engineer.
The proposed driveways are 30’ wide at the right-of-way and are acceptable, per the City
Engineer.
(8) Distance between curb cuts. Driveway access curb opening on a public street except for
single-family, two-family and townhouse dwellings shall not be located less than 40 feet from
one another.
The subject property contains an existing driveway access near the southern property boundary
line that is less than 40 feet from the existing driveway at 3383 Labore Road, which is an existing
non-conformity. The proposed southerly driveway is set-back 20’ from the property line, which
is an increase from the existing condition and now brings both properties into compliance with the
applicable separation standards.
Staff Report: Planning Case 20-009
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(9) Number of curb cuts. Each property shall be allowed one curb cut access for each 100 feet
of street frontage. All property shall be entitled to at least one curb cut. Single-family uses shall
be limited to one curb cut access per property. These conditions shall apply unless otherwise
granted approval by the city council.
The subject property has over 300’ of frontage on Labore Road, so the two proposed driveways
are permitted by City Code. However, Ramsey County has jurisdiction over the number and
location of the driveways onto their roads. As part of their preliminary review, the County has
accepted the proposed driveways.
Building Location and Height
The proposed building is located generally in the southwest portion of the site. The office-showroom
portion of the building fronts Labore Road and the warehouse portion has overhead garage doors on the
north side of the building. According to the exterior elevations included in the proposed plans (see sheet
A3.1), the building is approximately 22’ tall at its highest point and is compliant with the 45’ height
standard in the Industrial District.
Architectural Features
According to City Code Chapter 38, Article IV, Section 38-601(c):
Building Design: The design of exterior surfaces shall be consistent on all sides in terms of
materials and architectural treatment.
The proposed building’s exterior is constructed of stucco finish insulated metal panels in grey and white
finishes. Prefinished metal fascia and soffits and steel columns and beams are painted blue. The proposed
materials are consistent and compliant with the applicable Code requirements.
Screening/Landscaping
According to the City Code, concerning the minimum required major/over-story trees, commercial
developments shall contain at a minimum the greater of:
Standard
1 tree/1,000 SF of gross building floor area
1 tree per 800 SF of landscaped area
1 tree per 50 LF of site perimeter

Required Trees
35,222 SF – 10% / 1,000 = 32
36,831 SF / 800 = 46
1,479.96 SF / 50 = 30

Proposed
36 new + 3 credits = 39

Source(s): City Code Chapter 38, Article IV, Section 601(b)(2); Landscape Plan (sheet L2)

The proposed Landscape Plan preserves three trees that qualify for credit and includes 36 new deciduous
and coniferous trees. In addition, the Plan includes approximately 227 ornamental trees, shrubs,
annuals/perennials, and grasses. As proposed, another 7 major/over-story trees are required to comply
with the applicable standards.
The Code requires planting islands and at least 4% landscaping within off-street parking lots to visually
break-up expanses of hard surface areas, allow safe and efficient traffic movement, and define rows of
parking. The proposed parking lot includes landscape bump-outs.
Lighting
Staff included a recommended condition of approval that a photometric plan with lighting specifications
is submitted to be included in the subsequent development agreement.
Staff Report: Planning Case 20-009
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Utilities
The proposed development includes new storm sewer, sanitary sewer, and watermain connections to
existing utilities. All will have to be approved by the City Engineer and inspected as part of construction.
Site Drainage
The applicant submitted a Grading and Drainage Report for the proposed development that was reviewed
by RWMWD and their comments are included as conditions of approval. As proposed, the site includes
three bio-retention basins in order to reduce post-construction phosphorous and suspended solids and
capture run-off, which will eventually discharge into the storm sewer pipe in Labore Road. On-going
operation and maintenance will be the responsibility of the property owner.
Open Space/Lot Coverage
The lot coverage of the proposed development is as follows:
Coverage
Impervious
Pervious

Area
1.85 Acres
0.82 Acres

Source(s): Grading Plan (sheet C5)

Percentage
69.2%
30.8%

The Code requires that the maximum allowable lot coverage in the Industrial District not exceed 90%. As
shown above, the proposed development is compliant with the applicable standard and provides ample
pervious surfaces to reduce/manage drainage and provide for adequate landscaping.
Loading/Unloading Areas
Loading/unloading areas with overhead doors are proposed in the northwest corner of the proposed
building. Sufficient space appears to be provided for emergency vehicle access around the building.
Grading
The Director of Public Works/City Engineer and RWMWD reviewed the proposed Grading/SWPP Plan
(see sheets C5-C8) and their comments are acknowledged in the conditions of approval.
Signage
The proposed plans include a wall sign facing Labore Road, but no monument sign. No signage is
approved as part of the site plan review process. Subsequent sign permits will be required for each new
sign, in compliance with the applicable standards.
Setbacks
As shown in the table below, the proposed development meets all applicable setback standards.
Setback1
Building

Parking Lot/
Circulation Drive
1

Frontage
Minor Arterial Street

Required
50’

Interior Lot Line

20’

Minor Arterial Street

25’

Interior Lot Line

10’

Proposed
96’ (east/front yard)
78’(north/side yard)
21’ (south/side yard)
50’ (west/rear yard)
25’ (east)
10’ (north)
24’ (south)
49’(west)

Minimum building setback is measured from any lot line or public right-of-way

Staff Report: Planning Case 20-009
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Agency/Department Review
The following agencies/departments provided comments on the requests in this case:
RWMWD
The Watershed District provided the following preliminary comments, which are acknowledged in the
recommends section:
• No specific wetland or floodplain concerns, but this project’s disturbance area will trigger a
District grading permit that regulates stormwater management, flood control, and erosion and
sediment control.
• 1.1” volume reduction required, instead of 1”.
• Proposed rates for the 2, 10, and 100-year events using Atlas 14 cannot exceed existing rates.
• 8 in./hr. exceeds the District’s design infiltration rates and may not be used unless onsite
infiltrometer tests are submitted.
• Infiltration may not exceed 8.3 in./hr. per MPCA standards.
• Onsite soil borings are required in the proposed location(s) of bio-retention basins to verify soil
types.
• If borings conclude infiltration is infeasible, filtration BMPs should be used at 55% volume credit
(80% credit for enhanced filtration like iron).
Fire Department
See the attached memorandum, which is acknowledged in the recommendations section.
Public Works/Engineering Department
See the attached memorandum, which is acknowledged in the recommendations section.
Public Hearing Notice
City Code Chapter 38, Article II, Section 38-39(d) requires a public hearing notice be published in the
official newspaper and mailed to property owners within 350 feet of the subject property at least ten (10)
days prior to the date of the hearing. The required notice was published in the June 10 edition of the
Vadnais Heights Press and mailed to surrounding property owners on June 11.
Recommended Commission Action
Staff recommends approval of the proposed site plan, based on the following findings of fact:
1. The proposed use is permitted within the Industrial District, consistent with the 2040
Comprehensive Plan, and brings the subject property into conformance with both.
2. The proposed development is compliant, or conditioned to be, with the applicable City Code
standards.
Subject to the following conditions:
1. A development agreement between the property owner, and all others with interests in the subject
property, shall be entered into with the City, to be recorded at the applicant’s cost with the offices
of the Ramsey County Recorder and/or Register of Titles, prior to issuance of a building permit.
2. The proposed infiltration basins shall not encroach onto Ramsey County right-of-way.
3. Building and grading permits shall be submitted for administrative review/approval, prior to
commencement of any construction activities on the subject property.
4. Driveway and right-of-way permits shall be submitted for review and approval by Ramsey County
and provided to the City as part of the building permit review process.
5. A Fire Certificate of Occupancy shall be obtained annually from the Fire Department by the
responsible party, in compliance with the City Code.
Staff Report: Planning Case 20-009
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6. A sign permit shall be submitted for administrative review/approval, prior to any sign(s) being
installed on the subject property.
7. No outdoor storage of materials, supplies, products, or equipment shall be permitted on the subject
property without future approval of a special use permit, in compliance with the applicable Zoning
Code procedures and standards.
8. The property owner shall establish a new/amended access easement agreement with the existing
telecommunication tower leaseholder on the subject property.
9. Roof-top mechanical units shall be of a low-profile variety and ground-mounted units shall be
adequately screened, to be administratively reviewed/approved as part of the building permit.
10. Building utility areas shall be adequately screened by plant material and/or fencing and shall not
obstruct fire department connections or hydrants, to be administratively reviewed/approved as part
of the building permit.
11. Existing vegetation proposed to be preserved shall be done so in compliance with the applicable
requirements of Chapter 38, Article IV, Section 601(11) of the City Code.
12. Trash/recycling containers shall be screened on all four sides with the same materials and the
doors must remain closed except when items are being placed into or taken out of the enclosure.
13. The off-street parking lot and driveways shall be constructed and operated in compliance with the
applicable code standards, to be reviewed/approved administratively as part of the building permit.
14. A photometric lighting plan shall be submitted for inclusion in a subsequent development
agreement amendment.
15. The landscape plan shall be revised to comply with the required standards, to be included in a
subsequent development agreement.
16. Compliance with the conditions included in the Fire Department’s memorandum, dated
06/03/2020.
17. Compliance with the conditions included in the Director of Public Works/City Engineer
memorandum, dated 06/18/20.
Action Requested
Following the public hearing, the Planning Commission may consider the following actions:
1. Recommend approval of the proposed site plan, based on the findings of fact, with conditions.
OR
2. Recommend denial of the proposed site plan, based on the findings of fact determined by the
Planning Commission.
OR
3. Table the request and advise staff to extend the application review period an additional 60 days, in
compliance with Minn. Stat. Sec. 15.99.
Attachment(s):
• Aerial site map
• Fire Department memorandum, dated June 3, 2020
• Director of Public Works/City Engineer memorandum, dated June 18, 2020
• Application, including supporting materials
• Public Hearing Notice
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Planning Case 20-009: 3391 Labore Road

Chris T. Hearden
Fire Technician

Vadnais Heights Fire Department
3595 Arcade Street
Vadnais Heights, MN 55127

651.204.6043 Phone
651.204.6143 Fax
chearden@cityvadnaisheights.com

Memorandum:
DATE:

June 3, 2020

SUBJECT:

SOS Office Furniture

The Vadnais Heights Fire Department has reviewed the plans submitted for the new SOS Office
Furniture building. The following are our requirements:
•

All roads and drive lane shall meet the Vadnais Heights Fire Department requirements for widths
and turning radiuses. Provide plans showing Vadnais Heights turning radius overlay on drive
lanes.

•

The building shall be fully sprinkler to meet NFPA 13 standards.

•

The Fire Department Connection shall be in an approved location near the main entrance.

•

Fire hydrant number and locations shall be approved by the Vadnais Heights Fire Department.

•

The sprinkler system shall be properly monitored by a qualified monitoring company.

•

The Fire Department Lock Box shall be located near the main entrance in an approved location.

•

Sprinkler and alarm rooms shall be properly labeled.

•

Address number shall be plainly visible from the street fronting the property and shall
contrasting color from the background.

Jesse Farrell, PE
Director of Public Works / City Engineer
651.204.6050 Phone
651.204.6150 Fax
Jesse.Farrell@cityvadnaisheights.com

The City of Vadnais Heights
800 East County Road E
Vadnais Heights, MN 55127

Memorandum:
TO:

Nolan Wall, Planning/Community Development Director

FROM:

Jesse Farrell, Director of Public Works / City Engineer

DATE:

June 18, 2020

RE:

SOS Furniture – 3391 Labore Road
Site Development Plan Review Comments

I have reviewed the plans dated May 22, 2020 received June 12, 2020 and offer the following comments as the
design team progresses towards a final plan set:
The preliminary civil plan set reviewed consists of 10 sheets. The civil plans were prepared by Jones,
Haugh & Smith Inc. Subsequent revisions to the plan set must be called out with revision clouds or
detailed in a memo.
C1 - Cover Sheet: Add Site and Utility contacts. Add Owner/Surveyor/Engineer contact information.
Note datum used for benchmark elevation.
C2 – Existing Conditions/Removal Plan: Add Registered Land Surveyor’s contact information with
date of survey used for this sheet. Provide commentary former well(s) and provide comment on cap and
sealing permit status. If present, depict any septic system location and comment on abandonment status
and date. If present, depict any existing sanitary and water services. Unused services must be properly
abandoned at the main. Depict removal of southern driveway and curb and gutter. Depict sawcut lines for
necessary for placement of new curb and gutter, recommend a minimum width of 2’, but Ramsey County
governs. Further conversation on ROW dedication and/or vacation with Ramsey County is warranted.
C3 – Hardscape Plan: Depict pavement restoration limits on Labore Rd. Contact Scott Haupt with SEH
at 651-490-2055 or shaupt@sehinc.com for standard details to be used for commercial driveway aprons
and other pertinent standard plates. Add note for adjusting existing Sanitary Sewer MH casting.
Coordinate with city staff on any potential necessary improvements required in advance of the MH in the
wheel path of commercial traffic. Depict clearance from edge of power pole to face of curb for overhang
evaluation.
C4 – Utility Plan: Evaluate adjusting location of water service gate valve so it is readily accessible.
Provide commentary on watermain depth and subsequent cover in excavated areas. Provide info on
existing utilities including size, type, slope and elevations.
C5 - Grading / SWPP Plan: Prefer 2% minimum slope in green areas to assure positive drainage.
Consider grading in excess ROW to improve overall stormwater management function. Provide IP on
Labore Road. Provide note regarding prompt street sweeping if any tracking occurs onto Labore Road.
This property is located within the Ramsey Washington Metro Watershed District (RWMWD), so they
require a permit. Upon their approval, please provide the City pdfs of all associated design documents.

Overall, the information provided is very thorough, and acceptable for Site Plan Review, with the condition that
final plans will be revised according to subsequent detailed reviews.
We will need to review final engineering plans and specifications as they are completed.
Please forward this memorandum to the applicant and let me know if there are any questions.

SITE PLAN APPLICATION
The City of Vadnais Heights

800 East County Road E • Vadnais Heights, MN 55127
Phone: 651.204.6015 • Fax: 651.204.6100
www.cityvadnaisheights.com

Section 38-39 of the City Code requires all proposed multi-family dwellings of three or more units,
developments in the Water Management Overlay District, and all commercial/industrial
developments to have site plan approval obtained prior to the issuance of a building permit.
DAVID DOBBELMANN - DOBBELMANN PROPERTIES LLC
Applicant: ___________________________________________________________________________

2441 UNIVERSITY AVE W
Address: ____________________________________________________________________________
MN
55114
ST PAUL
City: _____________________________________
State: _____________
Zip: _________________
651 644 6494 Cell:____-____-______
651 503 0509 E-mail: ____________________________________
DAVE@SOSOFFICEFURNITURE.COM
Phone:____-____-______

DOBBELMANN PROPERTIES LLC
Fee Owner: __________________________________________________________________________
2441 UNIVERSITY AVE W
Address: ____________________________________________________________________________

MN
55114
ST PAUL
City: _____________________________________
State: _____________
Zip: _________________

651 644 6494 Cell:____-____-______
651 503 0509 E-mail: ____________________________________
DAVE@SOSOFFICEFURNITURE.COM
Phone:____-____-______
SOS OFFICE FURNITURE LLC
Project Name: ________________________________________________________________________
3391 LABORE RD. VADNAIS HEIGHTS, MN
Property Address: _____________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________
SEE ATTACHED DESCRIPTION
Legal Description of Property (attach a separate sheet if necessary): __________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________________
INDUSTRIAL
INDUSTRIAL
Zoning: _____________________________
Land Use Plan Designation: _______________________
VACANT
Present Use of Property: _______________________________________________________________
40,000 SF FACILITY FOR OFFICE FURNITURE SHOWROOM AND WAREHOUSING
Proposed Use of Property: ______________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________ __________________________________
Applicant Signature
Date
JB Land
5/26/20
________________________________________________ __________________________________
Property Owner Signature (if different from applicant)
Date
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SOS OFFICE FURNITURE
3391 LABORE ROAD
VADNAIS HEIGHTS, MN 55110

DRAFTING BY:

GENERAL CONTRACTOR:

PROJECT TITLE:

SOS OFFICE
FURNITURE
3391 LABORE RD.
VADNAIS HEIGHTS
MN 55110

PROJECT LOCATION

SHEET INDEX
T1.1

TITLE SHEET

T1.2

CODE REVIEW SHEET

A1.1

FLOOR PLAN & WALL TYPES

A2.1

CEILING PLAN, ENLARGED PLAN, INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A3.1

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A4.1

BUILDING SECTION & REFERENCE ROOF PLAN

A4.2

WALL SECTIONS

A5.1

DOOR AND WINDOW SCHEDULE

CIVIL SHEETS BY JONES, HAUGH & SMITH INC.

No.

SUBMISSIONS & REVISIONS

Date

TITLE SHEET

STRUCTURAL FOOTING AND FOUNDATION PLAN BY JONES, HAUGH & SMITH INC.
STRUCTURAL DESIGN BY METALLIC BUILDING COMPANY

JOB. NO.:

20.08.2

DATE:

5-22-20

DRAWN BY:

MJB

T1.1

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES
THE CONTRACTORS SHALL FAMILIARIZE THEMSELVES WITH THE PROJECT AND VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS AND
DIMENSIONS. ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THESE DOCUMENTS AND ANY CODE, SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE
ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY FOR CORRECTIONS.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXACT ELEVATIONS, INVERTS, AND LOCATIONS OF UTILITIES.
ALL CONTRACTORS SHALL USE CAUTION TO LIMIT DAMAGE TO ANY EXISTING PLANTINGS, PROPERTY AND
ADJOINING SURFACES.
THE DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION OF ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ELEMENTS WILL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE
PLANS, MINNESOTA STATE BUILDING CODE CHAPTER 1341, INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (I.B.C.) AND THE
COUNCIL OF AMERICAN BUILDING OFFICIALS (CABO)/ AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARDS INSTITUTE (ANSI)
A117.1-1992.

DRAFTING BY:

ALL NEW MATERIALS TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS AND
SPECIFICATIONS.
WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS. CONTACT ARCHITECT FOR
ADDITIONAL DIMENSIONS IF REQUIRED INSTEAD OF SCALING.
TRASH REMOVAL DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR AT GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S
EXPENSE.
GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO OBTAIN ALL BUILDING PERMITS
IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN AN ALL WEATHER SURFACE ROADWAY
FOR EMERGENCY VEHICLE PASSAGE FROM THE CITY STREET TO THE FRONT DOOR OF THE STRUCTURE.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR:
ALL INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE GYP. BD. TO FACE OF GYP. BD. AND ARE NOMINAL UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE. WRITTEN & FIGURED DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DRAWINGS.
SOME WALLS, WHETHER NOTED OR NOT, MAY NEED WIDER FRAMING TO ACCOMMODATE PLUMBING, CONDUIT,
OR DUCTWORK. VERIFY AND COORDINATE WITH MECHANICAL OR ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.
ALL OUTSIDE CORNERS OF GYPSUM BOARD PARTITIONS SHALL HAVE A METAL CORNER BEAD.

101A

W1

TERMINATE ALL GYPSUM BOARD ABUTTING DISSIMILAR MATERIALS AND EDGES EXPOSED TO VIEW WITH
NON-EXPOSED METAL CASING BEAD AND ISOLATED BY RODSTOCK AND SEALANT FULL LENGTH UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.
ALL DIMENSIONS AND LOCATIONS PERTAINING TO MECHANICAL OR ELECTRICAL SERVICES OR EQUIPMENT
SHALL BE VERIFIED WITH RESPECTIVE TRADES.

PROJECT TITLE:

SOS OFFICE
FURNITURE
3391 LABORE RD.
VADNAIS HEIGHTS
MN 55110

102

W1

W1

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY WITH THE RESPECTIVE TRADES FOR THE FOLLOWING:
A. CUTTING AND PATCHING TO MATCH WORK REQUIRED FOR MECHANICAL AND/OR
ELECTRICAL
CONSTRUCTION.
B. SIZE AND LOCATION OF PENETRATIONS FOR MECHANICAL AND/OR ELECTRICAL
SERVICES OR
EQUIPMENT.
C. SIZES AND LOCATIONS OF CONCRETE PADS FOR MECHANICAL AND/OR ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT.
D. LOCATION FOR WOOD BLOCKING AS REQUIRED FOR MOUNTING MECHANICAL
AND/OR
ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT.

PANIC
HARDWARE
EMERGENCY LIGHTING ABOVE
EXTERIOR DOOR

W1

CHANGES IN FLOOR MATERIALS OR FINISH SHALL OCCUR UNDER THE CENTER LINE OF THE DOOR OR AS
NOTED.

W1

WALL MOUNTED
F.E.

SALESROOM

WORK
ROOM

ALL FINISHES TO BE COORDINATED WITH OWNER PRIOR TO PURCHASING AND INSTALLING.

101

102

ENSURE ALL SEALANTS AND CAULKS ARE COMPATIBLE WITH ALL MATERIALS THEY COME IN CONTACT WITH.
GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVAL OF ALL DEBRIS LEFT AFTER CONSTRUCTION AND
CLEAN THE SPACE FOR TURNOVER TO THE OWNER.

W1

ALL FIRE STOPPING, CUTTING AND PATCHING WILL BE COMPLETED NY THE RESPECTED SUB-CONTRACTORS.

ROOF SLOPE TO FOLLOW STRUCTURE

ARCHITECTURAL SYMBOLS

WALL MOUNTED
F.E.

W3

105D
a

6'-6"

107

W2
1'-6"

5"

107

7'-3"

TOILET

PANIC
HARDWARE
EMERGENCY LIGHTING ABOVE
EXTERIOR DOOR

W1

100B
W4
105E
a

100A

105C

a

101B

105B
a

VESTIBULE
100

105F

105A

90 MPH RATED INSULATED OVERHEAD
DOOR TESTED ACCORDING TO ASTM
E330 - TYPICAL

4'-3"

7'-3"

HI/LOW ADA DRINKING
FOUNTAINS

106

1'-6"

PANIC
HARDWARE
EMERGENCY LIGHTING ABOVE
TOILET
EXTERIOR DOOR

PANIC
HARDWARE
EMERGENCY LIGHTING ABOVE
EXTERIOR DOOR

106
BREAK
104

104
EMERGENCY LIGHTING REQUIRED

ROOF SLOPE TO FOLLOW STRUCTURE
W1

WALL MOUNTED
F.E.

PROVIDE DEMARCATION LINES
TO EXTERIOR DOOR.

DOOR 100 (ENTRY PERMITTED TO
HAVE PUSH BAR W/ LOCKING LATCH.
PROVIDE SIGN ON DOOR TO READ
"THIS DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED WHEN
BUILDING IS OCCUPIED"

WAREHOUSE
105
USED STORAGE

W1

103

*VERIFY LOCATION OF SIAMESE CONNECTION
WITH FIRE MARSHALL

No.

*VERIFY ROOF PENETRATION LOCATIONS WITH
MEP CONTRACTORS

SUBMISSIONS & REVISIONS

Date

108

GUTTER AND DOWNSOUTS TO TIE INTO
SUBSURFACE DRAINAGE SYSTEM

W1

WALL MOUNTED
F.E.

MECH/ELEC
108

W1

CODE REVIEW SHEET

A

1

CODE PLAN
0

8'

JOB. NO.:

20.08.2

DATE:

5-22-20

DRAWN BY:

MJB

16'

SCALE: 1/16"=1'-0"

T1.2

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11
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25'-0"

25'-0"

25'-0"

25'-0"

25'-0"

25'-0"

25'-0"

25'-0"

25'-0"

25'-0"

1
A4.1

101A

W1

A

A
GENERAL CONTRACTOR:

A

25'-0"

W1

W1

25'-0"

102

11

D

25'-0"

W1

PROJECT TITLE:

SOS OFFICE
FURNITURE
3391 LABORE RD.
VADNAIS HEIGHTS
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SALESROOM

WORK
ROOM

101

102

C

7

11

25'-0"

ADD ALTERNATES

B

1"
86'-84

W1

25'-0"

C

5"

1"
36'-64

W1

25'-0"

ADD ALTERNATE #1
WORK ROOM ADDITION

B

D

3

105E

2

A2.1

25'-0"

W1

F

1

CURTAIN

2

PROVIDE GLASS BOARD BEHIND SINK

3

LOCATE ROUGH OPENING OF DOOR JAMB 4"
MINIMUM FROM FACE OF ADJACENT WALL
(TYPICAL) UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

4

OVERHEAD DOORS: 90 MPH RATED &
INSULATED

5

PROPOSED FIRE SPRINKLER RISER LOCATION

6

CONCRETE FILLED BOLLARDS

7

PROVIDE EPOXY JOINT FILLER AT ALL
CONTROLS JOINTS

8

ADA DRINKING FOUNTAIN

9

PROVIDE ADA SIGNAGE

10

WORKSTATIONS SHOWN FOR REFERENCE
ONLY - VERIFY WITH TENANT

11

CARPET

A

104

1

25'-0"

8'-0"

104

A2.1

A

11'-8"
WAREHOUSE

1

G

105
USED STORAGE

7

A

25'-0"

W1

103

7

H

1"
11'-114

A

MECH/ELEC

25'-0"

108

10'-5"

W1

A

63 4"

51 2"

A4.2

1

2

25'-0"

5/8"
5/8"

B

1

BREAK

SHEET NOTES:

25'-0"

8'-0"

8

W1

60'-0"

B

106

H

5/8" GYPSUM BOARD ON BOTH
SIDES OF 2X6 WOOD STUDS @ 16"
O.C. W/ BATT INSULATION CONSTRUCT TO UNDERSIDE OF
DECK

W2

TOILET

21'-53
4"

A

A
106

E

16'-7"

1"
10'-62

ADD ALTERNATE #2
WAREHOUSE ADDITION

25'-0"

5/8"

412"

25'-0"

5/8"

G

A

A

B
1

**STUDS CAN BE METAL PER OWNER'S AND/OR CONTRACTOR'S
PREFERENCE

312"

4'-0"

25'-0"

A

F

A

TOILET

A

9

107

WALL TYPES

5/8" GYPSUM BOARD ON BOTH
SIDES OF 2X4 WOOD STUDS @ 16"
O.C. W/ BATT INSULATION CONSTRUCT TO UNDERSIDE OF
DECK

107

100

100A

105D

VESTIBULE

3

101B

105C

4

7'-7"

105B

4

105F

105A

E

4

1

W4

1
4

W3

10

6

100B

25'-0"

A4.2

2
5

108

J

J
W1
No.

25'-0"

1

1

25'-0"

2

FLOOR PLAN
0

8'

25'-0"

3

25'-0"

4

25'-0"

5

25'-0"

6

25'-0"

7

25'-0"

8

25'-0"

9

10'-8"

10

10.4

SUBMISSIONS & REVISIONS

Date

14'-4"

11

FLOOR PLAN & WALL
TYPES

16'

SCALE: 1/16"=1'-0"

JOB. NO.:

20.08.2

DATE:

5-22-20

DRAWN BY:

MJB

A1.1

7'-3"

6'-6"

TOILET
107

1'-6"

5"

DRAFTING BY:

GENERAL CONTRACTOR:
SALES ROOM

WORK
ROOM
102

10'-0"

4'-3"

106

2

PROJECT TITLE:

1'-6"

SOS OFFICE
FURNITURE
3391 LABORE RD.
VADNAIS HEIGHTS
MN 55110

ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN

1

0

1'

2'

SCALE: 1/2"=1'-0"

2'-6"

SHEET NOTES:
2'-0"

2'-6"

1'-3"

1

2'X2' TEGULAR ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE

2

OPEN TO STRUCTURE ABOVE

3

PREFINISHED ALUMINUM SOFFIT PANEL

2'-6"

VESTIBULE
100

1'-0"

PREMANUFACTURED CASEWORK
WITH PLAM FINISH

2

PLAM COUNTER AND BACKSPLASH

1'-6"

*APPLIANCES BY OWNER
WAREHOUSE

TOILET

105

107
8'-0"

1
USED STORAGE

3'-0"

103

TOILET

2

106
8'-0"

3
2

2'-6"

2'-0"

2'-6"

1'-3"
BREAK
104

3

10'-0"

2

PARTIAL CEILING PLAN
0

4'

8'

BREAK ROOM ELEVATION
0

1'

SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"

2'

SCALE: 1/2"=1'-0"
PAINTED WALL
*OPTION: WALL HUNG SINK W/ INSULATED PIPE
3'-0"
MIRROR B.1658
No.

2'-0"

B.6806.99

3'-0"

39" - 41"

B.6806.99

1"
14

B.6806.99
2'-0"

17" MIN.

TYPICAL GRAB BAR ON
TOILET REAR WALL

*RESTROOM ACCESSORIES SELECTED BY TENANT

TYPICAL RESTROOM ELEVATIONS
0

1'

2'

SCALE: 1/2"=1'-0"

TYPICAL GRAB BAR ON
TOILET SIDE WALL

TYP. DOOR
SIGNAGE

5

FIRE EXTINGUISHER

TYPICAL MOUNTING HEIGHTS
0

1'

2'

SCALE: 1/2"=1'-0"

STANDARD
DRINKING
FOUNTAIN

ENLARGED PLAN,
CEILING PLAN &
INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

3'-0" MAX.

3'-6"

4'-6"

3'-4" MAX.

40" MAX.

34" MAX.

5'-0"
9"
MIN.

6"
MAX.

29" MIN.

8"
MIN.

27" MIN.

2"
TILE - 2

39" - 41"

2'-10"

TO RIM

5'-0"

1'-6"

5'-0"

TOILET PAPER DISPENSER
B.2888

1'-6"

4

Date

1'-0"

6" MAX.
1'-0"

SUBMISSIONS & REVISIONS

3" MIN.

2'-0"

6"

7'-3"

TOILET

101

ADA
DRINKING
FOUNTAIN

HI-LOW
DRINKING
FOUNTAIN

JOB. NO.:

20.08.2

DATE:

5-22-20

DRAWN BY:

MJB

A2.1

J

H

F

G

E

D

B

C

A

200'-0" OUTSIDE OF STEEL
25'-0"

25'-0"

25'-0"

25'-0"

25'-0"

25'-0"

25'-0"

25'-0"
3

1:12 PITCH

3

4

1:12 PITCH

EAVE HEIGHT
EL. = 113'-10"

8'-9"

2'-6"

7'-6"

DRAFTING BY:

10'-6"

14'-0"

10'-6"

14'-0"

1
5

1

10'-6"

1

5

10'-6"

2

1

14'-0"

10'-6"

14'-0"

1

5

10'-6"

5

14'-0"

10'-6"

9'-3"
1

1

1
5

FINISH FLOOR
EL. = 100'-0"

5

EAST ELEVATION
0

4'

GENERAL CONTRACTOR:

8'

SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"
1

11

10

8

9

3

7

A4.1

6

5

4

A4.2

3

2

250'-0" OUTSIDE OF STEEL
25'-0"

25'-0"

25'-0"

25'-0"

25'-0"

25'-0"

25'-0"

1

3

25'-0"

25'-0"
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3

6

3'-4"

15'-10"

10'-6"

1

1

4'-9"

11"

3'-4"

6

8

5

2

14'-0"

11'-6"

8

7

9'-0"

3'-4"

3'-4"

8'-1"

10'-0"

13'-6"

10'-0"

9'-0"

10'-0"

10'-0"

7'-6"

9'-9"

7'-0"

3'-6"

5'-10"

9'-0"

4'-0"

2

7'-2"

7'-2"

2'-6"

12'-3"

8

8

6

7

NORTH ELEVATION
0

4'

8'

SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"

A

B

D

C

E

F

H

G

J
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200'-0" OUTSIDE OF STEEL
25'-0"

25'-0"

25'-0"

25'-0"

25'-0"

25'-0"

3

25'-0"

1:12 PITCH

1:12 PITCH

7'-6"

2'-6"

3

9'-3"

4'

14'-0"

10'-6"

5

WEST ELEVATION
0

1

10'-6"

2

1

3" THICK STUCCO FINISH INSULATED METAL
PANELS - SANTA FE - WINTER WHITE

2

3" THICK STUCCO FINISH INSULATED METAL
PANELS - SANTA FE - ASH GREY

3

PREFINISHED METAL FASCIA AND SOFFIT HARBOR BLUE

4

PAINTED STEEL COLUMNS AND BEAMS MATCH HARBOR BLUE

5

CLEAR ANODIZED ALUMINUM FRAMES AND
DOORS WITH BLUE VISION GLASS

6

PAINTED HOLLOW METAL DOOR AND FRAME MATCH ADJACENT PANELS (WINTER WHITE OR
ASH GREY)

7

DOCK LEVELER - SEE 3/A4.2

8

INSULATED OVERHEAD DOOR - SEE A5.1

3

1

EAVE HEIGHT
EL. = 113'-10"

FINISH FLOOR
EL. = 100'-0"

1

25'-0"

5

8'

SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"
1

1

1

2

4

3

5

7

6

8

9

10

A4.1

10.4

A4.2

11

250'-0" OUTSIDE OF STEEL

25'-0"

25'-0"

25'-0"

25'-0"

25'-0"

25'-0"

25'-0"

25'-0"

No.

25'-0"

1

1

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

10'-0"

2

9'-9"

10'-6"

4'-9"

1"
12'-14

10'-6"

1

2'-43
4"

5

4

SOUTH ELEVATION
0

4'

8'

SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"

Date

4

3

3

SUBMISSIONS & REVISIONS

JOB. NO.:

20.08.2

DATE:

5-22-20

DRAWN BY:

MJB

5

A3.1

A

B

D

C

25'-0"

25'-0"

E

25'-0"

F

25'-0"

25'-0"

H

G
25'-0"

J

25'-0"

1:12 PITCH

25'-0"

1:12 PITCH

EAVE HEIGHT
EL. = 113'-10"

DRAFTING BY:

FINISH FLOOR
EL. = 100'-0"

1
2

BUILDING SECTION
0

4'

GENERAL CONTRACTOR:

8'

3

SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"

A4.2

A4.1

A
PROJECT TITLE:

J

SOS OFFICE
FURNITURE
3391 LABORE RD.
VADNAIS HEIGHTS
MN 55110

B

PURLINS PER METAL BUILDING
SUPPLIER

C

EAVE EDGE, FLASHING,
WATERPROOFING AND FASCIA PER
METAL BUILDING STANDARD
DETAILING

ROOF SLOPE TO FOLLOW STRUCTURE

ROOF INSULATION PROVIDED BY
METAL BUILDING SUPPLIER - PROVIDE
R-25 AND R-11 LS TYPICAL

D

EAVE HEIGHT
EL. = 113'-10"
LS-LINEAR SYSTEMS: A CONTINUOUS
MEMBRANE INSTALLED BELOW THE
PURLINS AND UNINTERRUPTED BY
FRAMING MEMBERS. UNCOMPRESSED
AND UNFACED INSULATION RESTS ON
TOP OF THE MEMBRANE BETWEEN
THE PURLINS TYPICAL

E
3" THICK (R-13 MINIMUM) INSULATED
METAL PANELS WITH STUCCO FINISH SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR
LOCATION AND COLOR

HORIZONTAL GIRTS PER METAL
BUILDING SUPPLIER

F

PRE-ENGINEERED METAL BUILDING
STRUCTURE BEYOND

10'-0"

ROOF SLOPE TO FOLLOW STRUCTURE

G

PREFINISHED METAL FLASHING AT ALL
HEAD, JAMB AND SILL LOCATIONS TYPICAL
CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE SLAB OVER
10 MIL VAPOR BARRIER - SEE
STRUCTURE

CLEAR ANODIZED THERMALLY BROKEN
WINDOW AND DOOR FRAMES WITH 1"
INSULATED GLAZING - TYPICAL. SEE
A5.1 FOR MORE INFORMATION
2'-6"

H

*VERIFY ROOF PENETRATION LOCATIONS WITH
MEP CONTRACTORS

CONCRETE PIER BEYOND - SEE
STRUCTURE

No.

SUBMISSIONS & REVISIONS

Date

FINISH FLOOR
EL. = 100'-0"

GUTTER AND DOWNSOUTS TO TIE INTO
SUBSURFACE DRAINAGE SYSTEM

CAST IN PLACE FOUNDATION WALL
WITH INTEGRAL R-13 MINIMUM
INSULATION

J

CONCRETE FOOTING - SEE
STRUCTURE

BUILDING SECTION &
REFERENCE ROOF
PLAN
1

2

2

3

REFERENCE ROOF PLAN
0

8'

16'

SCALE: 1/16"=1'-0"

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

10.4

11

3

WALL SECTION
0

1'

2'

SCALE: 1/2"=1'-0"

JOB. NO.:

20.08.2

DATE:

5-22-20

DRAWN BY:

MJB

A4.1

E

A

E

EAVE EDGE, FLASHING, WATERPROOFING AND
FASCIA PER METAL BUILDING STANDARD DETAILING

EAVE HEIGHT
EL. = 120'-4"

EAVE HEIGHT
EL. = 120'-4"

PURLINS PER METAL BUILDING SUPPLIER
PURLINS PER METAL BUILDING SUPPLIER

ROOF INSULATION PROVIDED BY METAL BUILDING
SUPPLIER - PROVIDE R-25 AND R-11 LS TYPICAL

EAVE EDGE, FLASHING, WATERPROOFING AND
FASCIA PER METAL BUILDING STANDARD DETAILING

LS-LINEAR SYSTEMS: A CONTINUOUS MEMBRANE
INSTALLED BELOW THE PURLINS AND
UNINTERRUPTED BY FRAMING MEMBERS.
UNCOMPRESSED AND UNFACED INSULATION RESTS
ON TOP OF THE MEMBRANE BETWEEN THE PURLINS
TYPICAL

R-41 ROOF INSULATION
LS-LINEAR SYSTEMS: A CONTINUOUS
MEMBRANE INSTALLED BELOW THE PURLINS
AND UNINTERRUPTED BY FRAMING MEMBERS.
UNCOMPRESSED AND UNFACED INSULATION
RESTS ON TOP OF THE MEMBRANE BETWEEN
THE PURLINS TYPICAL

PREFINISHED METAL GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS COORDINATE WITH CIVIL
ROOF INSULATION PROVIDED BY METAL BUILDING
SUPPLIER - PROVIDE R-25 AND R-11 LS TYPICAL

HORIZONTAL GIRTS PER METAL BUILDING SUPPLIER

LS-LINEAR SYSTEMS: A CONTINUOUS MEMBRANE
INSTALLED BELOW THE PURLINS AND
UNINTERRUPTED BY FRAMING MEMBERS.
UNCOMPRESSED AND UNFACED INSULATION RESTS
ON TOP OF THE MEMBRANE BETWEEN THE PURLINS
TYPICAL

3" THICK R-25 INSULATED METAL PANELS
WITH STUCCO FINISH - SEE EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS FOR LOCATION AND COLOR
HORIZONTAL GIRTS PER METAL BUILDING
SUPPLIER
PREFINISHED METAL FLASHING AT ALL HEAD,
JAMB AND SILL LOCATIONS - TYPICAL

PRE-ENGINEERED METAL BUILDING
STRUCTURE BEYOND

SOS OFFICE
FURNITURE
3391 LABORE RD.
VADNAIS HEIGHTS
MN 55110

PAINTED STEEL GUARD RAIL BEYOND - 3 78" MAXIMUM
SPACING BETWEEN MEMBERS - SEE CIVIL
DRAWINGS FOR OVERALL LENGTH

90 MPH RATED INSULATED OVERHEAD DOOR
CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE SLAB OVER 10 MIL
VAPOR BARRIER - SEE STRUCTURE

HORIZONTAL GIRTS PER METAL BUILDING SUPPLIER

2" RIGID INSULATION

PRE-ENGINEERED METAL BUILDING STRUCTURE
BEYOND

CONTINUOUS CAST IN PLACE STEEL COMPONENTS SEE DOCK LEVELER STANDARD INSTALLATION
DETAILS

PREFINISHED METAL FLASHING AT ALL HEAD, JAMB
AND SILL LOCATIONS - TYPICAL

CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE SLAB OVER 10 MIL
VAPOR BARRIER - SEE STRUCTURE

PROJECT TITLE:

PREFINISHED METAL FLASHING AT ALL HEAD, JAMB
AND SILL LOCATIONS - TYPICAL

3" THICK (R-13 MINIMUM) INSULATED METAL PANELS
WITH STUCCO FINISH - SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
FOR LOCATION AND COLOR

CLEAR ANODIZED THERMALLY BROKEN
WINDOW AND DOOR FRAMES WITH 1"
INSULATED GLAZING - TYPICAL. SEE A5.1 FOR
MORE INFORMATION

GENERAL CONTRACTOR:

3" THICK (R-13 MINIMUM) INSULATED METAL PANELS
WITH STUCCO FINISH - SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
FOR LOCATION AND COLOR

EAVE HEIGHT
EL. = 113'-10"

PREFINISHED METAL SOFFIT PANELS

DRAFTING BY:

MCQUIRE AUTODOK H SERIES DOCK LEVELER OR
APPROVED EQUAL

CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE SLAB OVER 10 MIL
VAPOR BARRIER - SEE STRUCTURE

6'-0"

CAST IN PLACE FOUNDATION WALL WITH 2" R
10 RIGID ON INTERIOR SIDE OF FOUNDATION
WALL

CLEAR ANODIZED ALUMINUM THRESHOLD OVER
INSULATED THERMALLY-BROKEN JOINT

7'-2"

9'-0"

CONCRETE PIER BEYOND - SEE STRUCTURE

3'-6"

CLEAR ANODIZED ALUMINUM THRESHOLD
OVER INSULATED THERMALLY-BROKEN JOINT

CAST IN PLACE FOUNDATION WALL WITH INTEGRAL
R-13 MINIMUM INSULATION

CONCRETE FOOTING - SEE STRUCTURE
CONCRETE STOOP SEE STRUCTURE

CONCRETE FOOTING AND STOOP - SEE STRUCTURE

FINISH FLOOR
EL. = 100'-0"

CONCRETE RAMP SEE STRUCTURE

FINISH FLOOR
EL. = 100'-0"

*SEE CIVIL FOR DRAIN LOCATION

FINISH FLOOR
EL. = 100'-0"

CAST IN PLACE FOUNDATION WALL WITH INTEGRAL
R-13 MINIMUM INSULATION
CONCRETE FOOTING - SEE STRUCTURE

No.

1

WALL SECTION
0

1'

2'

SCALE: 1/2"=1'-0"

2

WALL SECTION
0

1'

2'

SCALE: 1/2"=1'-0"

3

SUBMISSIONS & REVISIONS

Date

DOCK/WALL SECTION
0

1'

2'

SCALE: 1/2"=1'-0"

WALL SECTIONS

JOB. NO.:

20.08.2

DATE:

5-22-20

DRAWN BY:

MJB

A4.2

FRAME TYPES

WINDOW TYPES
10'-6"

VESTIBULE

AL-FG

W3

G

DOUBLE DOOR

101A

SALES ROOM

MT-F

AL-1

B

101B

SALES ROOM

WD-F

AL-2

D

DOUBLE DOOR
DOUBLE DOOR

102

WORK ROOM

WD-F

AL-2

D

104

BREAK ROOM

WD-F

AL-1

F

105A

WAREHOUSE

MT-F

AL-1

B

105B

WAREHOUSE

OH-1

N/A

BY MANUF

INSULATED

105C

WAREHOUSE

OH-2

N/A

BY MANUF

INSULATED

105D

WAREHOUSE

OH-1

N/A

BY MANUF

INSULATED

105E

WAREHOUSE

OH-1

N/A

BY MANUF

INSULATED

105F

WAREHOUSE

MT-F

AL-1

B

106

TOILET

WD-F

AL-1

E

107

TOILET

WD-F

AL-1

E

108

MECHANICAL / ELECT.

WD-F

AL-1

C

ALUMINUM
AL-1
CLEAR

2"

5"

2"
6'-0"

2'-1"

5"

2"

1"
5'-114

1"
5'-114

2"

*

*

*

*

*

W3

W2

TUBELITE T14000
CLEAR ALUM

* DENOTES TEMPERED GLAZING

TUBELITE T14000
CLEAR ALUM

TUBELITE T14000
CLEAR ALUM

DRAFTING BY:

10'-0"
2"

*

4'-4"

2'-8"

2"
*

W1

2'-8"

2"
10'-0"

4'-4"

10'-0"

5'-4"

ALUMINUM
AL-2
CLEAR

2"

1"
3'-72

*

*

2'-4"

100B

*

2"

DOUBLE DOOR

1'-11"

2"

A

2"

W2

2"

AL-FG

2'-6"

VESTIBULE

7'-0"

100A

7'-0"

GROUP

FRAME TYPE

7'-6"

2"

2"

MISC.

2"

HDWR

2"

2'-8"

2"
6'-0"

2'-4"

2"

2"

2"
3'-0"

FRAME

DOOR TYPE

DOOR

ROOM

DOOR NUMBER

DESIGNATION

2"

1'-8"

DOOR SCHEDULE

6'-0"

2"

2"

1'-11"

2"

2"

3'-3"

2"

2"

2"

2"

6'-9"

2"

1"
12'-72

4'-4"

2"

2'-4"

2"

1"
12'-72

2"

10'-6"

GENERAL CONTRACTOR:

W4
TUBELITE T14000
CLEAR ALUM

PROJECT TITLE:

1.

OVERHEAD DOOR TYPES

2.

9'-0"

NOTES:

EXTERIOR OHDS SHALL BE 90 MPH
RATED.
OHD OPERATION: MANUAL AND ELECTRIC
MOTOR

SOS OFFICE
FURNITURE
3391 LABORE RD.
VADNAIS HEIGHTS
MN 55110

DOOR TYPES

14'-0"

1. VERIFY ALL HARDWARE WITH OWNER PRIOR TO PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION
2. EXTERIOR HARDWARE FINISH DARK BRONZE, INTERIOR FINISH CLEAR ALUMINUM
3. ALL DOORS TO HAVE LEVER HANDLES
3'-0"

3'-0"

3'-0"

A

1

CYLINDER

1

PULL 536B HIAWATHA

1

CLOSER

1

THRESHOLD

1

SWEEP

1

RAIN DRIP

ALUMINUM OVERHEAD SECTIONAL

ALUMINUM OVERHEAD SECTIONAL

FLUSH WOOD

FULL GLASS ALUM

FLUSH METAL

1

PANIC HARDWARE

OH-1

OH-2

WD-F

AL-FG

MT-F

1-1/2
B

CLOSER

1

THRESHOLD

1

SWEEP

1

RAIN DRIP
LEVER SET (OFFICE LOCKSET)

1

CLOSER

1

LOCK SET (CLASSROOM LOCK, DOUBLE DUMMY LEVER)
CLOSURE

1

ASTRAGAL

1

FLUSH-BOLT AND COORDINATING DEVICES - MAG HOLD OPENS
LEVER SET (RESTROOM LOCKSET)

1

CLOSER

1
1-1/2

G

BUTT HINGE

1
1-1/2

F

BUTT HINGE

1

1-1/2
E

BUTT HINGE

1

1-1/2
D

BUTT HINGE

1

1-1/2
C

BUTT HINGE

7'-0"

1-1/2

EXIT DEVICE 1081LBP HIAWATHA

7'-0"

1

ITEM

7'-0"

QTY.

10'-0"

GRP.

10'-0"

HARDWARE GROUPS

BUTT HINGE
LEVER SET (PASSAGE)
BUTT HINGE

1

PANIC HARDWARE

1

CLOSER

NOTES:
1. VERIFY ALL HARDWARE WITH OWNER PRIOR TO PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION
2. ALL HARDWARE SHALL HAVE A CLEAR ALUM FINISH (VERIFY WITH OWNER)

No.

SUBMISSIONS & REVISIONS

Date

3. ALL DOORS TO HAVE LEVER HANDLES
4. SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR OVERHEAD DOORS (OHD)
5. INTERIOR DOORS (STAINED). HM FRAMES: PRIME AND PAINTED
6. VERIFY DOOR TYPES AND FINISH WITH OWNER PRIOR TO PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION.

DOOR & WINDOW
SCHEDULE
JOB. NO.:

20.08.2

DATE:

5-22-20
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Engineers + Surveyors
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20' BUILDING SETBACK LINE

515 South Washington Ave. Albert Lea, MN 507-373-4876

CB=
S1
CD=5°48'14"
Δ=0 653.40 W
56
R=6 °43'00"
L=6887.81
0.86

402.90
N89°51'19"E

PROPERTY LINE

SOS FURNITURE
VADNAIS HEIGHTS,
MN

LABORE ROAD

3
205.7
E
3'16"

S12°3

25' LABORE RD. PARKING SETBACK LINE

50' LABORE RD. BUILDINJG SETBACK LINE

300.61
N00°17'08"W

Consultant:

CELL TOWER
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MAP
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Engineers + Surveyors

515 South Washington Ave. Albert Lea, MN 507-373-4876

Consultant:

SALESROOM

WORK
ROOM

101

102

VESTIBULE
100
a
WAREHOUSE

TOILET

TOILET

105

107

107
TOILET
TOILET
106

106

TOILET
106
BREAK
BREAK
104

SOS FURNITURE
VADNAIS HEIGHTS,
MN

104

WAREHOUSE
105
USED STORAGE
103

MECH/ELEC
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APPENDIX B:
PROPOSED
WATERSHED
MAP
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Sheet No.:

2

Engineers + Surveyors

515 South Washington Ave. Albert Lea, MN 507-373-4876

Project:

= Water Well
= Tile Inlet
= Clean Out
= Culvert

SOS FURNITURE
VADNAIS HEIGHTS,
MN

= 5/8"Ø X 16" iron monument
(capped RLS 52646)-Placed
= Iron monument-Found
= Drill Hole
= Recorded Plat Distance
= Recorded Deed Distance
= Measured Distance
= Water Main
= Sanitary Sewer
= Storm Sewer
= Gas Main
= Underground Telephone
= Overhead Telephone
= Fiber-Optics
= Underground Electric
= Overhead Electric
= Underground TV
= Judicial Landmark
= Chain Link Fence
= Woven Wire Fence
= Control Access
= Metal/Hand/Guard Railing
= Flow Direction
= Gate Post
= Bollards
= Soil Boring
= Monitoring Well
= Hand Hole
= Roof Drain
= Flag Pole
= Sign
= Stop Sign
= Handicap Sign
= Electric Meter
= Gas Meter
= Fiber-Optics Box
= Telephone Pedestal
= AC Unit
= Refrigeration Unit
= Television Pedestal
= Water Meter
= Light Pole
= Flood Lights
= Power Pole
= Guy Anchor
= Electric Marker
= Gas Marker
= Fiber Optics Marker
= Gas Main Valve
= Fire hydrant
= Water Main Valve
= Water Shutoff Valve
= Curb Stop
= Sprinkler

Consultant:

LEGEND

= Catch Basin & Catch Basin Numbers
= Manholes & Manhole Numbers
= Elevation Contour Line
= Spot Elevation
= Rim Elevation
= FlowLine Elevation
= Canopy Plantings

Revision:

= Understory Plantings
= Shrub
= Concrete Surface
= Bituminous Surface
= Aggregate Surface
F&I

= Furnish & Install
No.:
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BENCHMARK
Top Nut of Fire Hydrant at Labore Road, Elevation = 922.77
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This document is the property of Jones, Haugh & Smith Inc. and may not be used, copied or
duplicated without prior written consent.
No responsibility is accepted for the locations of utilities shown hereon. Verification of actual
locations should be requested prior to the commencement of construction or the taking of any
other action relying on the actual locations.
Locations of all utilities shown are approximate.
GOPHER STATE ONE-CALL: 1-800-252-1166
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20' BUILDING SETBACK LINE

515 South Washington Ave. Albert Lea, MN 507-373-4876

CB=
S1
CD=5°48'14"
Δ=0 653.40 W
56
R=6 °43'00"
L=6887.81
0.86

402.90
N89°51'19"E

PROPERTY LINE
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CELL TOWER

SALESROOM

WORK
ROOM

101

105

TOILET
107

107
TOILET
TOILET
106

106

TOILET
106
BREAK
BREAK
104

104

SOS FURNITURE
VADNAIS HEIGHTS,
MN

WAREHOUSE

LABORE ROAD

a

3
205.7
E
3'16"

100

TOILET

S12°3

VESTIBULE

25' LABORE RD. PARKING SETBACK LINE

50' LABORE RD. BUILDINJG SETBACK LINE

300.61
N00°17'08"W

102

WAREHOUSE
105

17

USED STORAGE

Project:
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PROPERTY LINE

10' PARKING SETBACK LINE

515 South Washington Ave. Albert Lea, MN 507-373-4876

14

20' BUILDING SETBACK LINE

Engineers + Surveyors

CELL TOWER

Consultant:

SALESROOM

WORK
ROOM

101

102

WAREHOUSE

TOILET

TOILET

105

107

107
TOILET
TOILET
106

106

TOILET
106
BREAK
BREAK
104

104

SOS FURNITURE
VADNAIS HEIGHTS,
MN

a

LABORE ROAD

100

25' LABORE RD. PARKING SETBACK LINE

50' LABORE RD. BUILDINJG SETBACK LINE

VESTIBULE

WAREHOUSE
105

17

USED STORAGE
103

18

MECH/ELEC
106

20' BUILDING SETBACK LINE

Project:

10' PARKING SETBACK LINE

PROPERTY LINE

1"=15'

PLUMBING SPECIFICATIONS

Revision:

1. All plumbing shall be installed in accordance with the Minnesota Plumbing Code (see Minnesota Rules, Chapter 4714).
2. The water distribution system shall be disinfected per Minnesota Rules.
3. A sanitary sewer cleanout will be provided near the connection between the building drain and the building sewer.
4. PVC sanitary sewers will meet one of the following ASTM Standards: D3034, F789, D2665, or F891. ASTM D2241 pipe
may be used for sewers 6_inch and larger. The installation will comply with ASTM D2321, which requires installation by
open trench on a continuous granular bed.
No.:

Date: 4/30/20

5. PVC solvent weld joints will include a primer of contrasting color to the pipe and cement.
Drawn:

6. RCP storm sewers must comply with ASTMC76.
7. All joints and connections in the storm sewer system shall be gastight or watertight. Approved resilient rubber joints
must be used to make watertight connections to manholes, catchbasins, and other structures. Cement mortar joints are
permitted only for repairs and connections of existing lines constructed with such joints.
8. Polyethylene (PE) water services must meet ASTM D2239 or D2737 installed perASTM D2774. Joints must use approved
insert fittings with metal clamps. No more than two feet may be exposed within the building.
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UTILITY PLAN

9. The bottom of the water service pipe located within ten feet of the sewer crossing must be at least 12 inches above the
top of the sewer. When this is not feasible, the sewer pipe must be constructed of materials listed in the Minnesota
Rules. The water service should not contain any joints or connections within 10 feet of the crossing.
10. All portions of the storm sewer system located within 10 feet of the building or water service line must be tested in
accordance with Minnesota Rules.
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SWPPP IMPLEMENTATION CHAIN OF RESPONSIBLITY

EROSION PREVENTION PRACTICES

SWPPP NARRATIVE

QUALIFIED SWPPP PERSONNEL INFORMATION

DEWATERING AND BASIN DRAINING

515 South Washington Ave. Albert Lea, MN 507-373-4876

CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY INFORMATION

CHANGES IN PERMIT AND NOTICE OF TERMINATION

Consultant:

INSPECTIONS AND MAINTENANCE

Engineers + Surveyors

ADDITIONAL BMP'S FOR SPECIAL WATERS

GENERAL SITE INFORMATION

NOTIFICATION OF THE MPCA IN CASE OF POLLUTION

RECORDS RETENTION

SEDIMENT CONTROL PRACTICES

SOS FURNITURE
VADNAIS HEIGHTS,
MN

POLLUTION PREVENTION MANAGEMENT MEASURES
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BIO-RETENTION/FILTRATION BASIN CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCING
1. INSTALL SILT FENCE AND/OR OR OTHER APPROPRIATE TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL DEVICES TO
PREVENT SEDIMENT FROM LEAVING OR ENTERING THE PRACTICE DURING CONSTRUCTION.
2. ALL DOWN-GRADIENT PERIMETER SEDIMENT CONTROL BMP'S MUST BE IN PLACE BEFORE ANY UP GRADIENT
LAND DISTURBING ACTIVITY BEGINS.
3. PERFORM CONTINUOUS INSPECTIONS OF EROSION CONTROL PRACTICES.

515 South Washington Ave. Albert Lea, MN 507-373-4876

4. INSTALL UTILITIES (WATER, SANITARY SEWER, ELECTRIC, PHONE, FIBER OPTIC, ETC) PRIOR TO SETTING FINAL
GRADE OF BIORETENTION DEVICE.
5. ROUGH GRADE THE SITE. IF BIORETENTION AREAS ARE BEING USED AS TEMPORARY SEDIMENT BASINS
LEAVE A MINIMUM OF 3 FEET OF COVER OVER THE PRACTICE TO PROTECT THE UNDERLYING SOILS FROM
CLOGGING.

Engineers + Surveyors

6. PERFORM ALL OTHER SITE IMPROVEMENTS.
7. SEED AND MULCH ALL AREAS AFTER DISTURBANCE.
8. CONSTRUCT BIORETENTION DEVICE UPON STABILIZATION OF CONTRIBUTING DRAINAGE AREA.
9. IMPLEMENT TEMPORARY AND PERMENATE EROSION CONTROL PRACTICES.
10.

PLANT AND MULCH BIORETENTION DEVICE.

11.
REMOVE TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL DEVICES AFTER THE CONTRIBUTING DRAINAGE AREA IS
ADEQUATELY VEGETATED.

1. IN THE EVENT THAT SEDIMENT IS INTRODUCED INTO THE BMP DURING OR IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING
EXCAVATION, THIS MATERIAL SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE PRACTICE PRIOR TO CONTINUING
CONSTRUCTION.

Consultant:

GENERAL NOTES

2. GRADING OF BIORETENTION DEVICES SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED USING LOW-COMPACTION EARTH-MOVING
EQUIPMENT TO PREVENT COMPACTION OF UNDERLYING SOILS.
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3. ALL SUB MATERIALS BELOW THE SPECIFIED BIORETENTION DEPTH (ELEVATION) SHALL BE UNDISTURBED,
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
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GOVERNING SPECIFICATIONS

DEWATERING

Materials Testing will be by the Contractor. The Contractor will hire an independent testing consultant, approved by the Engineer, prior to the start of work to be
tested.
1. The following materials tests will be provided by the Testing Company:

Work to be Tested
Sewer & Water Service Trenches
Storm Sewer Trench Compaction
Subgrade/Embankment Compaction
Test Rolling
Select Granular Borrow

Aggregate Base (CL 3, CL 5)

Method
Specified Density
Specified Density
Specified Density
Fully Loaded Dump Truck
Specified Density
Gradation
Modified DCP
Gradation
Ordinary Comp.-Control Strip
Air, Slump, Temp, Strength

Reference Spec.
MnDOT 2105, 2451, 2501
MnDOT 2105, 2451, 2501
MnDOT 2105

MnDOT 3149
MnDOT 3149
MnDOT 2211
MnDOT 2211
MnDOT 2360
MnDOT 2461

Testing Rate
1 test per 500 lf
1 test per 500 lf
1 test per 2500 cy placed (Clay, Sand, etc.)
1 test per road
1 per 5000 ton
1 per Source
2 tests per 1000 ton
1 per 5000 ton
1 control strip per mobilization and/or per workday
If non-integrant

Bituminous Paving
Concrete Curb & Gutter
Air, Temp. - 1 per day
Slump, Strength - 1 per day; and each time water is added at the site
Concrete Driveway or Sidewalk
Air, Slump, Temp, Strength
MnDOT 2461
Air, Temp. - 1 per day
Slump, Strength - 1 per day; and each time water is added at the site
Concrete Paving
MnDOT 2301
All Concrete Field testing or Concrete Pavement per 2012 MnDOT Schedule of Materials Control (page 32), except Pavement Texture and Smoothness.
Table Notes:

· Specified Density also requires Moisture-Density and Relative Density
· The Engineer may omit duplicative trench compaction tests at his discretion

The Contractor will not trespass on any private property without the express written consent of the Owner thereof. Trees, shrubs, fences, poles and all other
private property will be protected unless their removal is authorized. Any property damaged will be satisfactorily restored at the expense of the Contractor. Any
land survey or property monuments destroyed, covered, moved, bent or disturbed will be replaced by a Licensed Land Surveyor at the expense of the Contractor.
Wherever construction is planned to cross private property, an easement for the construction has been acquired from the property owner. The Contractor will
familiarize himself with the terms of such easements, which the Owner will have on file.
Ground surface, trees, shrubbery, fences and other private property will be restored to the same condition as existed prior to the beginning of construction. This
will include consolidating backfill, graveling driveways and any other leveling and landscaping required to restore the premises to original condition. The topsoil
will be piled separately from subsoil material and will be replaced in the trench above the subsoil material.
Except where sodding is required, all grassed areas disturbed during the construction will be seeded following landscaping.
The Contractor will restore at his own expense streets, roads, alleys, private or public structures such as water mains, water connections and appurtenances,
culverts, drain tiles, sewers, manholes, catch basins, sewer connections, curb, gutter, sidewalk, street signs, or other structures designated to remain in place
which are damaged or injured in any way by his acts, and will be responsible for all damages to other utilities he may encounter.
The Contractor will not claim, or be entitled to receive, compensation for any damages sustained by reason of the inaccuracy or omission of any of the information
given on the drawings relative to surface, overhead, or underground structures, or by reason of his failure to properly protect such structures.
PROTECTION OF SIDE STREETS AND HAUL ROUTES
The Contractor will be responsible for any damage of the side streets in the area and any other streets that are used as haul routes. The Contractor will discuss
all haul route possibilities with the City Engineer and County Engineer prior to their use. The City Engineer, County Engineer, and the Contractor together will
inspect the condition of the proposed routes before, during and after their use. The Contractor will correct any damage that is caused by the hauling activities at
no cost to the Owner.
INTERFERENCE OF UNDERGROUND STRUCTURES
Existing utilities crossed by the new construction will be protected against damage, and/or replaced to original grade. Protection, temporary support and
maintenance of existing utilities will be furnished by the Contractor at his own expense. The final installation will provide permanent support to prevent any
settlement or movement, which may result in damage to these utilities.

The Contractor will connect to existing watermain at the locations shown on the plan. All connections to existing water main are incidental to the work. All
exploratory excavation in determining the location of existing water main is incidental to the work. The Contractor will coordinate with OPU and be responsible for
any fees due for connections.
WATERMAIN CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS
1. Noise -- The Contractor will insure all equipment is properly fitted with mufflers to reduce noise to the minimum attainable to avoid creating a nuisance in the
residential and business area.
2. Bedding and encasement beneath, along the sides, and above the pipe will be Select Granular material, tamped in place. The only deviation will be in poor
soil conditions, as approved by the Engineer, where foundation rock will be substituted. Pipe bedding is incidental to pipe installation. Foundation rock will
be paid at the unit price per ton. No payment will be made for bedding materials which, in the opinion of the Engineer, was unnecessary for proper pipe
installation.
3. Trench Compaction -- All trenches will be tamped using the existing material that has been excavated. Tamping will not be paid as a bid item, therefore the
cost of this work will be included in the price bid for furnishing and installing the pipe.
4. Piling Excavated Materials -- Excavated material will not be piled on private property without the express permission of the owner thereof, except where
easements for the sewer construction or for related work have been obtained; nor will it be piled in any location that will require backfilling machinery to
operate on private property. Where excavated material is piled on private property it will be placed to cause the least possible inconvenience to the property
owner. Any damage caused thereby, including damage to buildings, walls, sidewalks, driveways, trees, shrubs, lawns, or any other property, will be
repaired at the expense of the Contractor.
5. It will be the Contractor's responsibility to protect adjacent pipes in and around manholes to be reconstructed, and will replace any pipes damaged, cracked,
or broken by the Contractor at their expense.
6. All excavations, trenching and/or jacking and boring pits will be sheeted and/or shored as per OSHA requirements. No unsheeted trench will be left open
overnight.
7. Backfilling of all trenches within the limits of street excavation will comply with the provisions of MN/DOT Specification 2112 including achieving 100%
compacted density in the upper three feet of subgrade (below aggregate base) and 95% below the upper three feet. Density testing will be performed as
directed by the Engineer to verify compaction. Trench areas that are determined by the Engineer to have yielded due to improper compaction will be
deemed as Unacceptable Work and will be corrected by the contractor at no additional cost.
8. The Contractor will coordinate the construction of all private and municipal utilities.
9. The Contractor will be responsible for all tapping or other fees paid to public or private utilities as work incidental to the contract.
10.RECORDS OF LATERALS: The Contractor will maintain a complete and accurate record of the location and depth of each water lateral. The Contractor
will make measurements from the end of each service to prominent features to facilitate its location in the future. The end of each lateral will be located in
plan and elevation, and a sketch made to show the plan location. These records will be turned over to the Owner.

Engineers + Surveyors

MATERIALS TESTING

PROTECTION OF SURFACE STRUCTURES

CONNECT TO EXISTING WATERMAIN

515 South Washington Ave. Albert Lea, MN 507-373-4876

WORK WITHIN PROPERTY
The Contractor will work only in areas secured by the Owner, and will comply with all requirements of access agreements.

Any dewatering necessary to construct the work will be done by the Contractor. The Contractor is responsible to determine the type and method of dewatering
and to provide and implement all equipment and materials necessary to accomplish the work on this project. Discharged water from dewatering will be routed
through a temporary sediment basin. Sediment trapped in the temporary basins will be removed and disposed of on-site.

Consultant:

The Minnesota Department of Transportation's "Standard Specifications for Construction" 2018 Edition, including the Mn/DOT Special Provisions modified for this
project, Minnesota Plumbing Code and the City Engineers Association of Minnesota Standard Specification, 1999 Edition, will govern. These specifications shall
govern over any specifications provided elsewhere in the contract documents. All references to “State of Minnesota” or “Commissioner of Transportation” or
“Department” are hereby revised to mean “Owner.”

MATERIALS FOR WATERMAIN CONSTRUCTION

The Contractor will prepare and submit to the City Engineer and County Engineer for Approval a Traffic Control Plan for any work in or utilization of traveled
Right-of-Way. The plan will be submitted a minimum of 48 hours prior to the commencement of work. No work in the Right-of-Way will commence without an
Approved Traffic Control Plan.
Traffic control will be in accordance with the Traffic Control Layout Plan and the following:
Traffic control devices include, but are not limited to, barricades, warning signs, lane markings, trailers, flashers, cones, and drums, as required, and sufficient
barricade weights to maintain barricade stability.
No material will be deposited on a traveled roadway.
Materials will not be placed on road right of way more than one week in advance of their use.
Contractor will notify the affected parties at least one week prior to commencement of disturbance of the private or business drives.
Coordination will be maintained with the Fire and Police Departments to ensure that passage is maintained for emergency vehicles at all times.
The Contractor will make one person responsible for the maintenance of all signs. The Contractor will check each intersection at the end of each day whether it is
a working day or not. The name and telephone number of this person will be left with the Police, the City Engineer, and the Fire Departments.
UTILITY PROPERTY AND SERVICE (1507)
Construction operations in the proximity of utility properties will be performed in accordance with the Provisions of 1507, except as modified below:
The first paragraph of 1507 is deleted and the following substituted therefore:
It will be the Contractor's responsibility to contact all local utility companies and ascertain the location of all existing underground utilities, if any, prior to performing
any excavation operations. The Contractor will conduct his/her operations in the vicinity of any such facilities, which may exist, in a manner that will prevent
damage thereto.
It will be the Contractor's responsibility to utilize the One-Call Excavation Notice System at 'Gopher State One Call' (1-800-252-1166) required under Minnesota
Statute Chapter 216D, 48 hours prior to performing any excavation adjacent to any underground facility, which may exist, in a manner that will prevent damage
thereto.
CONSTRUCTION STAKES, LINES AND GRADES (1508)
All construction staking will be provided by the Contractor and performed by or under the direct supervision of a Land Surveyor licensed in the State of Minnesota.
Field Fit Adjustments to Grade Stakes
The Engineer may make minor adjustments (< 0.5') to the grade stakes after they have been placed, in order to adjust to actual conditions in the field or to ensure
proper or better drainage. Any adjustments to proposed or in-place materials required due to minor adjustments made by the Engineer are incidental to the work.
CONTROL OF HAUL ROADS (1515), LAWS TO BE OBSERVED (1701)
In addition to the requirements of 1515 and 1701, the Contractor will abide by all weight restrictions implemented by the governing road authorities in the
performance of the work and in delivering materials and equipment to the project site.

Should it become necessary during the progress of the work to remove or relocate existing utilities or structures, the Owner will cause the same to be done at no
expense to the Contractor, except as otherwise provided herein. The Contractor will notify those who maintain utilities sufficiently in advance of construction so
they may make the necessary location, disclosure, relocation or other preparation. Where necessary to locate existing underground utilities, the Contractor, upon
order of the Engineer, will make any required subsurface explorations and excavation, and will be allowed compensation therefore. Where relocation or
reconstruction of existing utilities is impracticable, a change in line and/or grade of the new construction will be ordered, and the change will be made as directed.
No deviation from the line or grade set by the Engineer will be made without his approval.
CONNECT TO EXISTING SANITARY SEWER
The Contractor will connect to the existing sanitary sewer at the locations shown on the plan. Exploratory excavation for determining the location of existing
utilities and the connection to the existing sanitary sewer are incidental to the work. The Contractor will verify the connection elevation at the main is reasonably
close to the elevation shown on the plan prior to beginning work. If the elevation is substantially different, the Contractor will notify the Owner and Engineer.
Where new connections are made to existing sanitary sewer manholes, the contractor will core drill the manhole wall and invert to the existing flow line, construct
and shape a new invert for the new pipe, and provide a waterproof boot through the wall of the manhole for the new pipe.

1. Noise -- The Contractor will insure all equipment is properly fitted with mufflers to reduce noise to the minimum attainable to avoid creating a nuisance in the
residential and business area.
2. Trench Compaction -- All trenches will be tamped using the existing material that has been excavated. Tamping will not be paid as a bid item, therefore the
cost of this work will be included in the price bid for furnishing and installing the pipe.
3. Piling Excavated Materials -- Excavated material will not be piled on private property without the express permission of the owner thereof, except where
easements for the sewer construction or for related work have been obtained; nor will it be piled in any location that will require backfilling machinery to operate
on private property. Where excavated material is piled on private property it will be placed to cause the least possible inconvenience to the property owner.
Any damage caused thereby, including damage to buildings, walls, sidewalks, driveways, trees, shrubs, lawns, or any other property, will be repaired at the
expense of the Contractor. Backcasting in order to minimize disturbance is incidental to the work.
4. It will be the Contractor's responsibility to protect adjacent pipes in and around manholes to be reconstructed, and will replace any pipes damaged, cracked, or
broken by the Contractor at their expense.
5. All excavations, trenching and/or jacking and boring pits will be sheeted and/or shored as per OSHA requirements. No unsheeted trench will be left open
overnight.
6. Backfilling of all trenches within the limits of street excavation will comply with the provisions of MN/DOT Specification 2112 including achieving 100%
compacted density in the upper three feet of subgrade (below aggregate base) and 95% below the upper three feet. Density testing will be performed as
directed by the Owner to verify compaction. Trench areas that are determined by the Owner to have yielded due to improper compaction will be deemed as
Unacceptable Work and will be corrected by the contractor at no additional cost.
7. Removal of former service lines. -- Service lines no longer being utilized will be removed to the main, as directed by the City. Removal and restoration of street
surfacing required for the service removal is incidental.
8. RECORDS OF LATERALS: The Contractor will maintain a complete and accurate record of the location and depth of each lateral. The Contractor will make
measurements from the end of each service to prominent permanent features to facilitate its location in the future. The end of each lateral will be located in
plan and elevation, and a sketch made to show the plan location. These records will be turned over to the Owner.

MATERIALS FOR SANITARY SEWER CONSTRUCTION:

The provisions of Mn/DOT 1717 are hereby modified and supplemented as follows:
DEWATERING

The project calls for the use of Poly-Vinyl Chloride (PVC). Pipe and fittings should be properly bedded and encased in accordance with the Standard Detail
Sheets and Standard Specifications for Sanitary Sewer Installation. All 8" and larger sanitary sewer shall be SDR 35, pipe smaller than 8" shall be SDR 26
Bedding and encasement beneath, along the sides, and above the pipe will be Select Granular material, tamped in place. The only deviation will be in poor soil
conditions, as approved by the Engineer, where foundation rock will be substituted. Pipe bedding is incidental to pipe installation. Foundation rock is incidental to
pipe installation.
Joints for PVC-SDR 35, and PVC-SDR 26 gravity sewer pipe will be made using Elastomeric gaskets conforming to the requirements of ASTM D3212.
Joints in precast concrete manholes will be made using a joint compound equal to Ram-Nek or rubber gasketed conforming to ASTM C443.
All manhole castings will be equipped with solid lid covers, self-sealing, with concealed pick holes. Manhole casting will be Neenah R1772, or equal and will be
labeled 'SANITARY' on casting.

PROTECTION OF SURFACE STRUCTURES
The Contractor will not trespass on any private property without the express written consent of the Owner thereof. Trees, shrubs, fences, poles and all other
private property will be protected unless their removal is authorized. Any property damaged will be satisfactorily restored at the expense of the Contractor. Any
land survey or property monuments destroyed, covered, moved, bent or disturbed will be replaced by a Licensed Land Surveyor at the expense of the Contractor.
Wherever construction is planned to cross private property, an easement for the construction has been acquired from the property owner. The Contractor will
familiarize himself with the terms of such easements, which the Owner will have on file.
Ground surface, trees, shrubbery, fences and other private property will be restored to the same condition as existed prior to the beginning of construction. This
will include consolidating backfill, graveling driveways and any other leveling and landscaping required to restore the premises to original condition. The topsoil
will be piled separately from subsoil material and will be replaced in the trench above the subsoil material.

TESTING OF WATER MAIN

SANITARY SEWER CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS

AIR LAND AND WATER POLLUTION (1717)

Any dewatering necessary to construct the work will be done by the Contractor. The Contractor is responsible to determine the type and method of dewatering
and to provide and implement all equipment and materials necessary to accomplish the work on this project. Discharged water from dewatering will be routed
through a temporary sediment basin. Sediment trapped in the temporary basins will be removed and disposed of on-site.

1. Watermain shall be PVC SDR 18 meeting the requirements of AWWA C-900 unless noted otherwise. Pipe and fittings should be properly bedded and
encased in accordance with manufacturer's requirements. Foundation rock will be used in poor soil conditions.
2. Bedding and encasement for pipe, beneath, along the sides, and above the pipe will be Select Granular material, tamped in place. The only deviation will
be in poor soil conditions, as approved by the Engineer, where foundation rock will be substituted. Pipe bedding is incidental to pipe installation. All joints
between pipe, fittings, valves, and hydrants will be equipped to provide electrical conductivity.
3. Gaskets will be mechanical joint rubber gaskets, unless otherwise specified.
4. Hyrdants shall be American Darling B-84-B with 6" mechanical joint inlet and be painted the standard City of Albert Lea silver color, valve boxes #6 round
cast iron base and Tyler 36b Bottoms and Tyler 26T Top marked WATER.
5. The furnishing and installing of disinfection materials to disinfect the watermains will be the responsibility of the Contractor. The City Utilities Department will
assist the Contractor in flushing and testing the watermains.
6. The Contractor will use restrained joint mechanical joint flanges with mega lug retainer glands or equal on all hydrants, watermain offsets, bends, or other
mechanical fittings. STAINLESS STEEL BOLTS will be required on all mechanical joints and sleeves.
7. All exposed parts of the bolts and nuts will be completely coated with an approved asphaltic type rust preventive material. Any parts of the fittings that have
been scraped will also be coated with an approved asphaltic type rust preventive material. Watermain fittings will conform to ANSI Standard A21.10. All
watermain fittings, hydrants and retaining rods will be protected by using sacrificial zinc anode caps such as 175P190 Protecto Caps as manufactured by
Ebba Iron or an approved equal. Two caps per mechanical joint will be used.

SOS FURNITURE
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The Contractor will be responsible for traffic control on the Project, and will furnish, erect, and maintain all necessary traffic control devices required to provide
safe movement of vehicular traffic through the Project. Any traffic control device installed will meet the requirements of the Minnesota Manual on Uniform Traffic
Control Devices, Field Manual, latest edition, and the latest MnDOT specifications approved at the time of bid.

Hydrostatic pressure testing of water main and services will be conducted as follows:
After the pipe has been laid, including fittings and valves and blocking, all newly laid pipe or any valved section thereof, unless directed otherwise by the Engineer,
will be subject to hydrostatic pressure of 150 pounds per square inch. The duration of each such test will be at least two hours.
Each section of pipe to be tested will be filled with water and all air expelled at the highest point. The required taps to expel air or to fill the water main will be
supplied and installed by the Contractor and will be 3/4 inch and will include an approved service saddle when required.
The test apparatus will be applied at the lowest elevation on the section to be tested. The apparatus will be connected to the main at a service tap or special tap
location.
The pressure gauge will be a standard pressure gauge. The dial will register from 0 - 200 psi and have a dial size of 4 1/2 inches with 1-psi increments.
The hydrostatic test, pressure requirement for an acceptable test will be a maximum pressure drop of 2 psi during the last hour of the two-hour pressure test.
If this test requirement cannot be met, the Contractor will investigate the cause, make corrections, and retest until the pressure drop requirement can be met.
Only if several consecutive tests indicate a consistent pressure drop and only after the Contractor has made numerous attempts to resolve the problem,
acceptable to the Engineer, may the Contractor request in writing and the Engineer consider the use of the leakage test. The leakage test may be performed by
the Contractor to determine the magnitude of the leak, however, meeting the leakage allowance will not automatically be considered acceptance, in lieu of the
pressure test, for the section being tested. Final acceptance will be at the discretion of the Engineer.
When allowed, the leakage test will be performed in accordance with AWWA C-600, Section 4.1.5, 4.1.6 and the line will be accepted as per Section 4.1.7.

Project:

MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC (1404)

Whenever existing pipe is replaced, the material of replacement will be DIP or PVC pipe of the same diameter as the original, long enough to extend at least one
foot into the solid bank on either side of the excavation. The backfill under and around such pipe will be thoroughly compacted by mechanical means to preclude
settlement. All connections between different types or sizes of pipe or improperly matched joint types will be encased in concrete with a minimum thickness of 6
inches.

Operational Testing will be conducted as follows:
At the completion of the project and in the presence of the Engineer and the Contractor, representatives of the Owner will operate all valves, hydrants, and water
services to ascertain that the entire facility is in good working order; that all valve boxes are centered and valves are opened; that all hydrants operate and drain
properly; that all curb boxes are plumb and centered; and that water is available at all curb stops.
Disinfection Testing:
Before being placed in service, the completed water main will be disinfected. Disinfection materials and procedures, and the collection and testing of water
samples, will be in accordance with the provisions of AWWA C-651. After the final flushing the water will be tested for bacteriologic quality and found to meet the
standards prescribed by the Minnesota Department of Health.

Revision:

Samples will be taken and tested after 24 and 48 hours of disinfection. Both tests must be returned with passing results prior to approval for service.
Where an existing water main is cut for the installation of any fitting, the pipe and fittings proposed to be installed will be disinfected prior to installation as follows:
The interior of the pipe and fittings will be cleaned of all dirt and foreign material.
The interior of the pipe and fittings will be thoroughly swabbed or sprayed with a 1 percent minimum hypochlorite solution.
Unless otherwise indicated in the Plans, Specifications, and Special Provisions, the Contractor will furnish all materials and perform the disinfecting, flushing, and
testing as necessary for meeting the water quality requirements.
The flushing operations and the form of chlorine and method of application to be used will be subject to approval by the Engineer.
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Except where sodding is required, all grassed areas disturbed during the construction will be seeded following landscaping.
Project Status: CD

The Contractor will restore at his own expense streets, roads, alleys, private or public structures such as water mains, water connections and appurtenances,
culverts, drain tiles, sewers, manholes, catch basins, sewer connections, curb, gutter, sidewalk, street signs, or other structures designated to remain in place
which are damaged or injured in any way by his acts, and will be responsible for all damages to other utilities he may encounter.
The Contractor will not claim, or be entitled to receive, compensation for any damages sustained by reason of the inaccuracy or omission of any of the information
given on the drawings relative to surface, overhead, or underground structures, or by reason of his failure to properly protect such structures.

Sheet Title:
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PROTECTION OF SIDE STREETS AND HAUL ROUTES
The Contractor will be responsible for any damage of the side streets in the area and any other streets that are used as haul routes. The Contractor will discuss
all haul route possibilities with the City Engineer and County Engineer prior to their use. The City Engineer, County Engineer, and the Contractor together will
inspect the condition of the proposed routes before, during and after their use. The Contractor will correct any damage that is caused by the hauling activities at
no cost to the Owner.
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TOPSOIL SALVAGE

CONCRETE MIX FOR CURB & GUTTER, WALKS, & DRIVEWAYS (2461)

All areas to be seeded will be finished with no less than 6 inches of topsoil salvage. This topsoil will be raked to a smooth surface free of roots, rocks and soil
clumps. Topsoil salvage will be incidental to the project. All areas to receive fill material are subject to topsoil salvage. Topsoil may be placed over existing
topsoil.

Concrete for this Contract will be as follows and as outlined in 2461:
The concrete mix number to be used for slip form curb and gutter will be 3A22. The concrete mix number for hand formed curb and gutter, sidewalks, and
driveways will be 3A32.

1. All drainage structures with a depth of greater than 5' from top of casting elevation to bottom of structure elevation will be provided with steps.
2. Reinforced Concrete Pipe will be bedded and encased in accordance with plans and with material meeting the requirements of 2503. All RCP storm
sewer pipe 15” in diameter or less will be Class 5, all other RCP storm sewer pipe will be Class 3 unless otherwise noted.
3. All PVC storm sewer will be Schedule 40 PVC, unless otherwise noted.
STORM SEWER CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS

Minnesota Highway Designation

Minnesota Highway Designation

Mix Number

3A32B

3A22B

Type of Concrete

Type 3 (Air Entrained)

Type 3 (Air Entrained)

Grade

Grade A

Grade A

28 Day Strength

27 Mpa (3900 psi)

27 Mpa (3900 psi)

Slump

50 mm to 75 mm (2” to 3”)

25 mm to 50 mm (1” to 2”)

Coarse Aggregate Composition

100% Class "B"

100% Class "B"

Gradation of Coarse Aggregate

CA25 or CA50 For Structural Concrete

CA25 or CA50 For Structural Concrete

SUBGRADE PREPARATION (2112)
1. The provisions of 2112 will be follows and as outlined in 2112.
2. The final shaping and compacting of the subgrade will be done just prior to placing any base or surface course.

1. Unless otherwise noted, all existing drain tile encountered during the course of the work will be repaired if damaged by the work, or if the existing outlet is
known to be removed or made dysfunctional, hooked up to the new storm sewer improvements. This work is incidental to the contract.

3. At the time the subgrade preparation operations have been completed, the prepared surface will be in reasonably close conformity with the cross sections
shown in the Plans and the lines and grades shown on the plan.

2. Where existing tile lines, sump pump lines, or other existing drainage lines are tied into RCP storm sewer lines, a hole will be created in the upper 1/3 of
the side of the new storm sewer, the existing line will be inserted into the side of the new RCP to a depth of not greater than 2”, geotextile fabric will be
blanketed around or stuffed into the opening around the new pipe, and cement grout will be formed around the connection, so as to ensure water
tightness.

4. Where excavation is performed to the subgrade with or without the placing of embankment materials, the contractor will work the subgrade to within 2% of
optimum moisture. When the existing moisture content is greater or less than 2% of optimum, the contractor will “farm” the material to a minimum depth of
12” to dry it, or add water and mix the materials until the subgrade reaches the desired moisture content. This work will be incidental to construction.
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MATERIALS FOR STORM SEWER CONSTRUCTION

Concrete will be supplied from a Mn/DOT certified producer. The Contractor will supply the mix designs. The Contractor will provide the Engineer with the mix
design a minimum of 24 hours prior to the first pour.

6. HDPE pipe will be installed accordance with ASTM F230
CASTING ASSEMBLIES (2506)
Casting assemblies will be of size and design noted on the plans. The work will include the cost of installing to final street surface grade on the manhole or inlet,
including pavement removal and replacement if installed after paving.
Contractor will use at least two and not more than six standard adjusting rings immediately below the casting assemble which will be set in a mortar bed. Each
adjusting ring will also be set in mortar. All adjusting rings will be plastered with a minimum of ½” of mortar on the interior and exterior, such that the casting is
water tight from both the interior and exterior.
When bituminous paving lifts are scheduled for sequential construction seasons, castings will be set to the elevation of the non-wear course for the winter season,
and then adjusted to final grade the following year. This work is incidental to construction.
Chimney Seal
Chimney seal will be furnished and installed on all sanitary manhole and ring casting assemblies. Seals will consist of rubberized sleeves or collars specially
designed for covering manhole frames, rings and castings. Seals will be exterior seals with mechanical restraint as manufactured by Cretex Products or equal.
Furnish and installation of Chimney Seal is incidental to manhole castings and no additional payment will be made therefore.
Chimney Seal will not be required until final adjustment of castings at the time the final lift of bituminous paving is constructed.
ADJUST WATER VALVE BOX
This work will consist of the adjustment of all water valve boxes to conform to each grade of the bituminous pavement. This work includes multiple adjustments
and is incidental to construction. If any structures are damaged by the Contractor's operations, the cost of repairs and replacement will be at the Contractor's
expense. Final valve box adjustment at the final lift of paving will be by the paving contractor.
REMOVALS (2104)
Saw-cut Bituminous and/or Saw-cut Concrete
The edges of paving at the locations shown on the plan or directed as directed by the Engineer in the field will be full-depth saw-cut, typically at right angles to the
faces to remain, in order to produce a clean edge of which to match the replacement paving or other surface to. Saw-cutting is incidental to the removals.

7. Subgrade preparation is incidental to the contract
S-7

Concrete sidewalks will be constructed in accordance with 2521 and Standard Plate 7035M. Preformed joint filler material will be placed in accordance with
Standard Plate 7035M. Concrete sidewalks will be mix design 3A32 with a maximum slump of 3”. No water will be added to the mix to reduce the slump beyond
3” for temporary workability, as stated in 2461.B3. Colored concrete shall be as manufactured by Scofield with coloring as determined by the Landscape Plan.

SUBGRADE COMPACTION

CONCRETE CURING AND PROTECTION (2521, 2531)
The subgrade when exposed will be compacted with a tamping roller, compactor or other means to not less than 100% Maximum Density and 2% Optimum
Moisture. The Contractor will work the upper 1' of the subgrade to within 2% of optimum moisture during compaction. When the existing moisture content is
greater or less than 2% of optimum, the contractor will “farm” the material to dry it, or add water and mix the materials until the subgrade reaches the desired
moisture content. This work will be incidental to construction. Prior to placement of any stabilized base, a fully loaded dual axel dump truck will be driven over the
completed sub-grade in the presence of the Contractor and Engineer present. The subgrade will be found suitable for placement when no rutting or displacment
occurs. The test-rolling will be incidental to stabilized base and no specific payment will be made therefore.

EXTREME TEMPERATURE CONCRETE

S-8

The following additional measures will be required for extreme temperature concrete construction, as work incidental to the contract:

SUBGRADE CORRECTION

If after substantial efforts by the contractor to correct the moisture content of the subgrade and re-compact the materials, the subgrade displays evidence of rutting
or yielding prior to, during, or after this compactive effort, additional material will be excavated as directed by the Owner to the depth required to provide a stable
foundation for the base material. Suitable material removed during excavation will be utilized for subgrade correction. This work will not be paid as Extra Work if it
was or would have been, or could have been performed as part of any other grading activity.

STABILIZED BASE CONSTRUCTION (2211)
This work will consist of the excavation and embankment of existing subgrade and surface materials, and the construction of aggregate base.
1. Aggregate base will be either MnDOT Class 2 or Class 5, at the Contractor's option. Class 7 recycled base is acceptable where alllowed in the MnDOT
standard specifictations.
2. Any damage by the Contractor's operations to any existing improvements which have not been designated for removal or disturbance will be repaired at the
expense of the Contractor.
3. AGGREGATE: Aggregate for the purposes required by this contract will be furnished by the Contractor from sources selected by him.
4. AGGREGATE BASE: Aggregate base, will be constructed in accordance with the provisions of 2211. Aggregate will conform to the requirements of 3138.
5. Compaction will be obtained by the Modified Penetration Index Method modified as follows: The Owner will hire an independent testing laboratory to
perform density and moisture testing. Moisture tests will be performed with each density test. Tests will be performed in accordance with the Materials
Testing Section above. Penetration and moisture content testing will be performed along with to the density tests. No payment will be made for work tested
that fail to meet the specified density. The Contractor will be responsible for any additional tests due to the failure of work. Water will be applied to the base
material during mixing, spreading and compaction operations for proper compaction and will be considered incidental work.
6. Test rolling will be performed on the aggregate base in the presence of the Owner's testing subconsultant. Test rolling will be as specified in Mn/DOT
specification 2111 except that the test will be performed with a fully loaded tandem axel dump truck in lieu of the test roller. The Owner may delete the
requirement for test-rolling on all or portions of the stabilized base, at his discretion, after consultation with the Contractor.
7. Furnish and install Aggregate Base, Class 5 meeting MN/DOT Specification No. 3138 under all concrete or bituminous pavements and a minimum of 2
inches of Aggregate Base, Class 5 under all curb and curb and gutter.

All sidewalk, driveway, curb and gutter will be cured using a membrane curing compound conforming to the requirement of Minnesota Highway Department
#3754. For concrete curb and gutter poured after October 1st, blanket or extreme service membrane methods of curing will be substituted for membrane curing, in
accordance with 2531.

Hot Weather Concrete Construction
1. Do not place concrete with a placing temperature that will cause difficulty from loss of slump, flash set, or cold joints.
2. Maintain a concrete temperature during placement of less than 90 degrees F.
3. Use all means necessary to avoid drying the concrete prior to the completion of finishing operations.
4. Provide and use windbreaks, sunshades, fog sprays, and other devices to protect the concrete.
Cold Weather Concrete Construction
1. Provide adequate protection when temperatures are 40 degrees F or lower occur durin ghte placing and early curing periods.
2. Comply with all pertinent recommendations of ACI 306 (Recommended Practice for Cold Weather Concreting).
3. Type IIIA cement may be used.
4. The use of Calcium Chloride or other accelerators will not be permitted.
5. Maintain a concrete temperature during placement of more than 60 degrees F.
6. Use all means necessary to avoid exposure of concrete to freezing temperatures during placement, finishing, and curing.
7. Concrete will not be placed on a frozen subgrade.
8. Provide and maintain heated enclosures, insulating blankets, tarpaulins, heaters, fuel, and all other protective equipment required.
9. Maintain favorable curing temperature at all times until the concrete gains sufficient strength to withstand exposure to low temperature and applied loads.
CONCRETE CURBING & GUTTER (2531)
Concrete curb and gutter will be constructed in accordance with the provisions of 2531 and the following: Curing will be by the Membrane Curing Method as
specified in 2531.3G (2). The sealing of joints in concrete curb and gutter will not be required.
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5. All new drainage structures will have integrally cast rubber boots to accept pipes and to ensure water-tightness. Worm screw stainless steel bands will be
affixed to the boots to secure the pipe to the structure.

WALKS (2521)
6. The subgrade preparation prior to construction of underground utilities will not be subject to elevation tolerances.

Consultant:

4. All existing drainage structures receiving new pipe will be cemented water tight around all pipes entering or exiting the structure. In addition, the inverts of
all structures will be cemented so that all water entering the structure has a direct line out of the structure.

Engineers + Surveyors

5. The required stability will be such that when any material for base or surface courses is deposited on the subgrade, no rutting or displacement will occur.

3. Where existing tile lines, sump pump lines, or other existing drainage lines are tied into HPDE storm sewer, fittings specifically manufactured for the
connection of these lines will be used.

Construction joints in curb and gutter will be installed at 10-foot intervals. Preformed joint filler material (1/2-inch) will be place at the ends of all street returns, at
the ends of concrete driveway approaches, and in accordance with MN/Dot Standard Plate 7035N.

MAINTENANCE OF COMPLETED BASE

Disposal of Removed Materials
The removed materials will become property of the Contractor and be removed from the project site at the Contractor's expense.
Remove Storm Sewer
When existing storm sewer is designated to be removed, the existing pipe will be removed in its entirety, or crushed in its entirety and backfilled over, if directed
by the Engineer.
EXCAVATION AND EMBANKMENT (2105)

Concrete curb and gutter will be the style shown on the plans.
After completion of any part of the base, such base will be maintained in a dust free condition. It will be the Contractor's responsibility to repair at his expense all
prepared and shaped surfaces until project is complete. Any water applied to keep the base dampened or reshaped will be at the Contractor's expense. The
Contractor will maintain the completed aggregate base after rain events, and replace and recompact any eroded aggregate as work incidental to the contract.
Maintenance of completed base is incidental to construction.

Unless otherwise specified dome sections will be red.

APPLICATION OF WATER (2130)

STORM WATER MANAGEMENT (2573)

Application of water will be in accordance with the provisions of 2130 except as herein modified. No direct compensation will be made for water used in
conjunction with the mixing, placing and compacting operations for base construction. The contractor is responsible for application of water for dust control in
accordance with Mn/DOT 1717 and with the NPDES permit. Application of water for dust control is incidental to the work and no additional payment will be made
therefore.

The Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) required by the NPDES permit has been provided by the Owner and is incorporated into the plans and
specifications.

CONCRETE PAVEMENT (2301)
1. The area designated for excavation will be excavated to sufficient depth to allow construction of the typical section shown on the plans except as otherwise
directed by the Owner. The Contractor will verify to the Owner that the subgrade has been constructed to the proper elevation before base construction
proceeds. The subgrade must be within 0.10' plus or minus of plan elevation before the construction is allowed to proceed. A subgrade elevation
consistently above or below plan elevation will not be considered acceptable work. On average, the subgrade will be at about plan elevation.
2. Excess excavated material will be disposed of by the Contractor. Excess topsoil material will be stockpiled separately or leveled, as directed by the Owner.
Stockpiling and leveling will be considered incidental to the excavation, and will not be paid for directly.
3. The contractor will salvage and stockpile suitable topsoil and surface material to the satisfaction of the Owner as necessary to provide for final seed and turf
establishment and restoration. Topsoil salvage will be considered incidental to excavation and no direct compensation will be made therefore.
4. Removal of rocks, boulders, masonry or concrete within the excavated area will be considered common excavation. All roots, stumps, rubbish, rocks and
other waste materials will be hauled to the nearest landfill. This work will be considered incidental to the construction and will not be paid for directly.
5. Paving sections will be required to allow construction of the typical cross-section. Embankment will be constructed in accordance with the provisions of
2105. Suitable excess excavated materials will be utilized for embankment to the fullest extent practicable. The remaining embankment material will be
granular borrow conforming to the provisions of 3149.2A.
6. Site grading will be performed as required to establish plan grade. All excess becomes property of the Contractor to be disposed of off-site.
7. The Contractor will be responsible for ensuring that all areas within the limits of lot grading have a minimum of 6” of salvaged topsoil material on the final
grade. It will be the Contractor's responsibility to coordinate and designate topsoil salvaging operations and stockpiling to ensure adequate topsoil is
available for a 12” cover. All existing topsoil will be removed in all areas which will be filled with any material other than topsoil except that topsoil depths will
not exceed two feet.
8. All borrow or salvaged excavated material to be used as embankment within the limits of paving construction will be approved by the Owner prior to
placement. Embankment will comply with the provisions of Minnesota Department of Transportation Spec. 2112 including achieving 100% compacted
density in the upper 3 feet of subgrade and 95% below the upper 3 feet of subgrade.
9. All natural topsoils will be removed from below all paving construction areas.
10.Suitable excavated material will be used as backfill. Embankments and boulevards not being seeded or sodded will be dragged or raked smooth prior to
completion of each project.
11.Excess excavated material, excluding rocks, boulders, debris and organic material, will be the property of the Owner and will be stockpiled on site as
directed by the Owner. All other excess material will be disposed of by the Contractor offsite.
12.When embankment materials are placed on existing ground with an existing slope of greater than 4:1, the embankment will be placed in accordance with
2105.3.B.
13.Where excavation is performed to the subgrade without the placing of embankment materials, the contractor will work the upper 1' of the subgrade to
within 2% of optimum moisture prior to the test-rolling stated below. When the existing moisture content is greater or less than 2% of optimum, the
contractor will “farm” the material to dry it, or add water and mix the materials until the subgrade reaches the desired moisture content. This work will be
incidental to construction.
14.Backfill construction of concrete curb and gutter in accordance with 2531.J is incidental. The contractor will note that when this work is complete,
continuous positive drainage is provided to the curb & gutter, which is defined by the MPCA as a stormwater conveyance.

Jointed Type 3 Grade A Plain Concrete Pavement will be placed in accordance with the Mn/DOT standard specifications except as modified herein. Loading
dock pavement will be reinforced.
The mix designs for concrete paving for this project are:
Standard Paving - 3A41
High Early Strength (if directed by Owner) - 3A41HE
Flexural strength at 28 days will be 750 psi.
Compressive strength at 28 days will be per the mix designations above.
High Early concrete areas will remain closed to traffic for 3 days or until they have achieved a flexural strength of 450 psi, whichever is shorter.
Concrete will be supplied from a Mn/DOT certified producer. The Contractor will be responsible for supplying the mix designs. The Contractor will provide the
Engineer with the mix designs a minimum of 24 hours prior to the first pour.
Concrete will be cured by the use of membrane curing compound meeting the requirements of MnDOT 3754 AMS.
All joint sealant will conform to 3723, Concrete Joint and Crack Sealer (Hot-Poured Elastic Type) sealant.
Transverse metal-tine finishing will not be required.
The location of transverse joints may be adjusted in the field by the Engineer. An increase in the number of transverse joints of up to five percent (5%)
compared to the number shown on the plans will be incidental.
All coarse aggregate for concrete pavement will meet the gradation requirements of MnDOT 3137 CA-50.
BITUMINOUS TACK COAT (2357)
Treating existing bituminous or concrete surfaces preparatory to placing a bituminous course thereon will be performed in accordance with the provisions of
MN/DOT 2357 and the following:
A bituminous tack coat consisting of emulsified asphalt will be applied between all bituminous surfaces. A tack coat will be placed on the existing pavement prior
to placing the next layer of bituminous and the edges of concrete pavement and curb and gutter that will come into contact with the new bituminous will be tacked.
All surfaces will be cleaned of all dirt, debris and loose material prior to the application of the bituminous tack coat.
PLANT MIXED ASPHALT PAVEMENT (2350/2360)
Plant mixed asphalt pavement density will be constructed in accordance with Mn/DOT specification 2360, as published by Mn/DOT at the time of bid.After
placement of the base course of bituminous paving at the bus parking area and car parking area, the Contractor will flood the work area with water to identify
possible "bird bath" locations where the pavement has not been placed at enough grade to ensure proper drainage. Prior to or during placment of the wear
course, the Contractor will ensure that these areas are graded to properly drain.

PEDESTRIAN CURB RAMPS (2531)

The Minnesota Department of Transportation's Specification 2573 - Stormwater Management is hereby modified as follows:
1. The Contractor will apply for and comply with the provisions of the NPDES permit and the SWPPP (Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan).
2. The Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan provided by the Owner is meant and provided as a guide in the provision of Erosion and Sediment Control (ESC)
Best Management Practices (BMP's) as required by the NPDES permit. The SWPPP is based on finish grade contours. Additional ESC measures, although
not shown by the plan, may be required to comply with the provisions of the NPDES permit. Provision and maintenance of the ESC BMP's in accordance
with the NPDES permit is the responsibility of the contractor, regardless of what is shown on the SWPPP. Interim ESC BMP's and updating of the SWPPP
are the responsibility of the contractor. Maintenance of the ESC BMP's is incidental to the work and will be performed in accordance with 2573.M.

Project:

Remove Bituminous and/or Concrete Surface
After removal of bituminous or concrete surfacing in the traveled way, an aggregate surface will be provided in the removal area to the elevation of the removed
materials. A minimum thickness of 6” of aggregate at the surface will be provided. This work is incidental to removals.

3. When updates to the SWPPP are required, the Contractor will provide the Engineer with sketches of the updated areas, so that the Engineer can update the
SWPPP.
Revision:

4. No additional payment will be made for additional ESC BMP's required by the NPDES permit but not shown on the SWPPP.
5. The contractor will obtain the NPDES permit from the MPCA and pay any applicable fees as work incidental to the contract. The contractor will remain
named on the NPDES permit until the warranty period expires, at which time he/she may submit an NPDES Permit Modification/Transfer Form to the Owner
for completion and submission to the MPCA.
6. The contractor will maintain the NPDES site inspection log.
7. The contractor will be responsible for all fines imposed by regulating agencies for failure to comply with the provisions of the NPDES permit.
8. If the Engineer determines that ESC BMP's have failed or require maintenance, the Contractor will correct the cause of failure, maintain the BMP's, and
alleviate all sediment deposition outside the construction limits, to the fullest extent possible. If the Contractor fails to install or maintain erosion or sediment
control measures required by the NPDES permit, fails to conduct required inspections, or fails to take action ordered by the Engineer to correct ESC
problems, the Engineer will issue a written order to the Contractor. The Contractor will respond within 24 hours with sufficient personnel, equipment, and/or
materials and conduct the required work or be subject to a $500 per calendar day penalty for noncompliance. In addition, the Engineer may recommend
that the Owner withhold payment from all work until the ESC BMP's are constructed or maintained.
9. The Engineer may require the Contractor to submit a site plan for certain portions of the work detailing proposed ESC BMP's, and a schedule indicating
start and completion dates. The Contractor will not start work within these areas until the Engineer has accepted the site plan and schedule. No additional
payment will be made for preparation of site plans required by the Engineer, or reasonable delays or production losses caused by this requirement.
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10. Sediment removal required due to the failures to implement or maintain ESC BMP's will not be considered Extra Work. The Contractor will remove all
sediment from areas accrued due to actions or inactions by the Contractor, at no cost to the Owner
11. The Contractor will designate a concrete washout area on-site and inform the Engineer of the chosen location at the pre-construction meeting. This area
must be constructed so that it drains towards itself. Concrete debris will be removed from the concrete washout and removed from the site prior to final
acceptance.
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